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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
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Nicole Gray

Joseph Zamboni

APPEAL AGENDA

The Board of Appeals will hold a Public Hearing on Thursday, April 19, 2018, at 6:30 p.m. in the City
Council Chambers at Portland City Hall, 389 Congress Street, Portland, Maine, to hear the following

appeals:

1. New Business:

A.

Interpretation Appeal: 34 Howard Street, Zane Shatzer, owner, Tax Map 014, Block E, Lot
019; R-6 Residential Zone: The applicant is challenging a Notice of Violation and Order to
Correct dated March 3, 2018 that cited the property owner for non-compliance with the building
stepback requirements of Section 14-139. This section states that portions of a building above 35
feet in height shall be no closer than 15 feet from a rear property line. Representing the appeal is
Robert VVan Wert, contractor for the owner, and Mary Costigan, legal representative for the
owner.

Conditional Use Appeal: 183 Whitney Avenue, Dana French, owner, Tax Map 186A, Block D,
Lot 007, R-3 Residential Zone: The applicant is seeking a Conditional Use Appeal under Section
14-391(f) to legalize one non-conforming dwelling unit. The existing building is legally a two-
family home, and the applicant has presented evidence showing that a third dwelling unit has
existed in the building since before April 1, 1995 and therefore qualifies for a legalization under
Section 14-391. The legalization requires a conditional use approval from the Zoning Board of
Appeals because objections from abutters were received. Representing the appeal is Mackenzie
Simpson, agent for the owner.

Conditional Use Appeal: 17 Riverton Drive, Portland Housing Authority, owner, Tax Map 327,
Block B, Lot 012, R-5 Residential Zone: The applicant is seeking a Conditional Use Appeal
under Section 14-118(c)(3) to operate a Head Start nursery school for up to 24 children within an
existing apartment building. The two units that would be used for the nursery school were last
used as a community center. Representing the appeal is the owner.

Conditional Use Appeal: 970 Forest Avenue, Alyssa Harvey d/b/a Growing Learners Child
Care, potential lessee, Tax Map 143, Block B, Lot 001, R-P Residence-Professional Zone: The
applicant is seeking a Conditional Use Appeal under Section 14-147.5(e) to operate a licensed
child care center for up to 80 children at an existing commercial building, which was most
recently used for medical offices. Representing the appeal is the potential lessee.

2. Adjournment



Michael A. Russell, MS, Director

Ann Machado, Zoning Administrator

Zoning Board of Appeals
Interpretation Appeal Application

Applicant Information:
Applicant Name:_Qng,c-\' van We.ri- Phone: (1p7)) 7185 - 2D 67
Business Name (if applicable): Eg ctlacel p:cng VarionS  Email: _b_alnﬁ._@ncﬂmd_in_nui\m
Mailing Address:_ (01 Andersan S X Pord \gmed 6 Yiol

Is the applicant an agent, representative, or lessee of the property owner/purchaser? [@’ﬂg‘ o No

Name of Property Owner/Purchaser: _ g ne. She :\2 el Phone: (AD7) ) _lji' j_?L3§7_

Business Name (if applicable): Email: Qﬁ‘ﬂnc‘:!f . 55;;,:{:3£¢Q5haa'
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Property and Project Information:

Property Address: Stxree: Zone: Q - Ca
Tax Assessor’s CBL: | L’ E | 9 current Use of Property: __ Siac (o F‘;m; Ly
Chart # Block it Lot #' J

Disputed provisions of the Portland Code of Ordinances, Chapter 14 (please cite sections):
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Type of Relief Requested (example: overturn permit decision):
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Please attach a copy of the order, decision, determination or interpretation that is under dispute. Please submit all
applicable items listed on the Application Process and Instructions sheet. You are welcome to submit any additional
documents and exhibits that may support your request.

The undersigned hereby makes applicationfor an interpretation appeal as described above, and certifies that the information
herein is true and correct to the best of his or her knowledge and belief.

Applicant signature: - Z Date: .2 1. | &
pp g T
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MCos+iqan @ bernstcin shor Lam
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Mary E. Costigan
(207) 228-7147 dircct
mcostigan@bernsteinshur.com

March 27, 2018

Portland Zoning Board of Appeals
389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

RE: 34 Howard Street: Appeal of Notice of Violation
Dear ZBA Members:

| am writing on behalf of Zane Shatzer and Meredith Kennedy, the owners of 34
Howard Street and their contractor Bob van Wert of Portland Renovations, to appeal the
March 3, 2018 Notice of Violation issued by Jon Rioux regarding new construction ofa
single family home. Because the house was constructed pursuant to and in compliance
with a validly issued building permit, the City cannot enforce the stepback requirement
eight months after the building permit was issued. Therefore, we are requesting that the
ZBA find that the NOV was issued in error.

The timeline of events leading to the Notice of Violation is as follows:

January 24, 2017 — Original submission of drawings for 34 Howard Street.
These drawings showed a fourth floor roof access room stepped back from the
rear property line as required per the R-6 Zoning Ordinance.

February 15, 2017 — Preliminary Design Review Memo from Caitlin Cameron,
Urban Designer stated that the project did not meet all the R-6 Small Infill
Development Design Principles and Standards and required that the project go
through the Alternative Design Review process.

April 2017 - Portland Renovations and the Owners hired Richard Renner
Architects (“RRA™) to assist in the Alternative Design Review process. RRA
revised the exterior design of the building in an effort to bring the building into
conformance with the R-6 Design Principles and Standards as interpreted by the
Planning Department. The exterior design was revised to reflect the Alternative
Design Review comments in the February 15 memo from Caitlin Cameron.

bernsteinshur.com
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May 2017 — A revised exterior design was submitted to Caitlin Cameron. A
second review by Caitlin Cameron was received on May 21, 2017, Pursuant to
the second review, further design refinements were submitted that moved the
fourth floor access room to be flush with the rear of the building, specifically in
response to the City’s concern that the fourth floor roof access room was too
prominent from Howard and Turner Streets. This resulted in the room being
located 10 feet from the rear lot line. (see attached elevation drawing and
photographs)

June 13, 2017 - Caitlin Cameron approved the final design revisions, confirming
that it passed all the Alternative Design Review Criteria. Caitlin told Richard
Renner Architects and Portland Renovations that these drawings would need to
be resubmitted to Inspections and Permitting for another review. (see attached)

June 16, 2017 — Portland Renovations submitted revised Exterior Elevations and
the Fourth Floor Plan to Inspections and Permitting to record the design changes
made since the initial permit submission. These drawings show the fourth floor
roof access room reduced in size and pushed to the rear, in response to the
Planning Department’s requirement to make it less prominent from Howard and
Turner Streets.

June 19, 2017 - City confirmed that the revised set of drawings were received
and uploaded the to the project folder, per standard procedure.

July 14, 2017 — Building Permit - ID 2017-00115 - was issued for the project.
(see attached permit)

August 3, 2017 — Construction begins, pursuant to the building permit issued for
revised, approved plans.

January 25, 2018 - Doug Morin, Code Enforcement Officer, called Richard
Renner Architects and stated that there was a problem with the fourth floor roof
access room and that it was in violation of the permit. He was referring to the
original drawings submitted on January 24, 2017 and was informed by RRA that
revised plans were submitted prior to issuance of the building permit.

March 3, 2018 — Owners and Contractor received Jon Rioux’s Notice of
Violation and Order to Correct. (see attached)

This Property is located in the R-6 Zone which requires portions of a structure above 35
feet to be no closer than 10 feet from the side property line and no closer than 15 feet
from the rear property line when such property line abuts a residential zone. As you can
see on the attached elevation, there is a small section of the fourth floor access room that
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is above 35 feet and located 10 feet from the rear property line, along with the rest of the
structure (the rear setback below 35 feet is 10 feet). So, we are talking about a 4’ 3 7/8”
x 5” section of a building that violates the stepback provision, but that was built in
accordance with a validly-issued building permit. Although the City did eventually
discover the error, it was simply too late and the Owners and contractor cannot now be
required to remove that section of the building.

The City is estopped from enforcing the zoning stepback requirement because (1) the
Notice of Violation, when considered as an appeal from a prior decision of the City, was
untimely (See attached - Juliano v. Town of Poland, 1999 ME 42, 725 A.2d 545); and
2) the owners have vested rights to construct the building as permitted.

Regarding the first point, the Court in Juliano found that the Town of Poland could not
stop a property owner from constructing additions to his bottling plant, even though the
building permit was issued in error. The Court said that the stop work order issued by
the town was in essence a challenge to the issuance of the permit and was therefore
untimely because it was not brought within 30 days of issuance. The Court noted that
“strict compliance with the appeal procedure of an ordinance is necessary to ensure that
once an individual obtains a building permit, he can rely on that permit with
confidence that it will not be revoked after he has commenced construction.” That
same principle applies here. The Property owners should be able to rely on their permit
with confidence that it will not be revoked after they commenced construction.

The extension of that argument is the concept of vested rights. Although typically raised
when a change in zoning impacts a permitted project, it is instructive here. In order to
demonstrate vested rights to construct a project the following must be met: 1) there must
be the actual physical commencement of some significant and visible construction; 2)
the commencement must be undertaken in good faith ... with the intention to continue
with the construction and to carry it through to completion; and 3) the commencement
of construction must be pursuant to a validly issued building permit. (See attached - Sahl
v. Town of York, 2000 ME 180, § 12, 760 A.2d 266). All three of those prongs are
clearly met here: construction has commenced, it was undertaken in good faith and in
accordance with a validly issued building permit.

The contractor began construction in August. The building is now approximately 65%
complete. To require a reduction in the size of the fourth floor access room this far into
the construction process by relocating the rear wall would be a tremendous hardship.
The structural design of the floor below is specifically engineered for the current
configuration. Changing the shape of the fourth floor introduces new loads at
significantly different locations; it would require substantial structural redesign and
reworking in the building; that is all assuming that it would continue to meet the design
standards.
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We therefore request that the Board find that the Notice of Violation was issued in error
because the Notice of Violation, when considered as an appeal from a prior decision of
the City, was untimely and the owners have vested rights to construct the building as
permitted.

Thank you for your consideration. Please let us know if you have any questions or need
Sincerely,
Mary E. Cos iga;

further information.

Ce: Bob van Wert
Zane Shatzer and Meredith Kennedy
Richard Renner




MAINE REAL ESTATE TAX-Paid

DOC :37389 BK:33307 PG:175

DLNM: 1001640008870
Warranty Deed
{(Maine Statutory Short Form)

KINOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT, Group 2, LLC, 1 Mame
Limuted Liability Company with a mailing address of 100 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04101, for
valuable consideration paid, by Zane O. Shatzer, having a mailing address of 45 Cumberland Avenue,
Pardand, Maine (4111, the receipt and sofficiency wheseof is héreby acknowledged, do bereby GIVE,
GRANT, BARGADN, SELL AND CONVEY, unto the said Zane O. Shatzer, his heirs and assigns,
with WARRANTY COVENANTS, a certain lot or patcel of real property situated in the City of
Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, bounded and described as follows:

PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN “EXHIBIT A” ATTACHED HERETQ AND
MADE A PART HEREOF

Meaning and intending to convey the same premises conveyed to Group 2, LLC, by virtue of
a deed from Diane L. Giusti f/k/a Dianne Giusti dated August 15, 2014 and recorded on August 15,
2014 in Book 31713, Page 64 with the Cumbetland County Registry of Deeds.

The premises ate conveyed together with and subject to any and all easements or
appurtenances of record, insofar as the same are in force and applicable.

Witness my hand and seal this_7._. day of July, 2016.

ﬂ Group 2, LLC

ﬁ“gES‘S T By: Tom Landry T
U Its: Member

STATE OF MAINE

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND

Personally appeared before me on tl-usZZ . day of July, 2016 the above named Tom Landty
as Member of Group 2, LLC and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act
and deed, in said capacity.

Janene Kurta
State of Maine
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
Necember 24, 2021 Page 1 of 2




DOC :37389 BK:33307 PG:176
RECEIVED - RECORDED, CUMBERLAND COUNTY REGISTER OF DE

07/26/2016, 12:59:50P
Register of Deeds Nancy A. Lane E-RECORDED

Date:

EXHIBIT A

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situated on Howard Street in
Portland, in the County of Cumberland and State of Maine, bounded and described as
follows:

Beginning at a point in the westerly corner of Howard and Turner Streets;

thence extending northwesterly by the westerly sideline of Howard Street forty (40) feet;

thence southwesterly and parallel with Turner Street forty (40) feet to land sold by Moses
Gould to one Brown by deed dated February 14, 1865;

thence by land now or formerly of said Brown southeasterly Torty (40) feet to the northerly
side line of Turner Sireet;

thence by line of Turner Street forty (40) feet to the bound of beginning.

Page2of 2




Portland Zoning Board of Appeals
389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

RE: 34 Howard Street: Appeal of Notice of Violation
Dear ZBA Members:

| am the owner of 34 Howard Street. | am writing to inform the ZBA that Mary Costigan and
Robert van Wert are authorized to represent me in this appeal concerning my property.

Sincerely, /

Zan atzer
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Planning and Urban Development Department
Planning Division

Subject: R-6 Small Infill Design Review — 34 Howard Street
Written by: Caitlin Cameron, Urban Designer
Date of Review: Tuesday, June 13, 2017

A design review according to the City of Portland Design Manual Standards was performed for
the proposed new construction of a two-family dwelling at 34 Howard Street. The review was
performed by Caitlin Cameron, Urban Designer, Shukria Wiar, Planner, and Deb Andrews,
Historic Preservation Program Manager, of the Department of Planning & Urban Development.
The project was reviewed against the R-6 Small Infill Development Design Principles & Standards
(Appendix 7 of the Design Manual).

Findings of the Design Review:

The proposed design passes all the Alternative Design Review criteria. The Planning Authority
under an Alternative Design Review may approve a design not meeting one or more of the
individual standards provided that all of the conditions listed below are met:

A. The proposed design is consistent with all of the Principle Statements.

B. The majority of the Standards within each Principle are met.

C. The guiding principle for new construction under the alternative design review is to be
compatible with the surrounding buildings in a two block radius in terms of size, scale,
materials, and siting, as well as the general character of the established neighborhood,
thus Standards A-1 through A-3 shall be met.

D. The design plan is prepared by an architect registered in the State of Maine.

Design Review Comments (red text denotes principles or standards that are not met):
Revisions include:
e Lowered 4™ floor height by 1’8"
e Flat roof on 4" floor
e 4" floor mass pushed back 5’ away from streets
e Finish color on 4" floor darker to de-emphasize from principal mass/form

Principle A Overall Context — Met — see below.

- A-1Scale and Form: The basic form proposed is contemporary and does not directly
relate to either a front-end gable single-family, a double house, or a triple-decker — the
housing types that make up this context. The scale is predominantly three stories with a
flat roof, most similar in scale and form to a triple-decker which is found in context —
fagade composition and roof line with a cornice at the third floor help reinforce that
general massing. The proposal includes a fourth floor “pop-up” which has been revised
to be more recessive than the principal three-story mass through reduction of height,
flat roof, setback from the street, and change in material color.



A-2 Composition of Principal Facades: The composition of the street-facing facades is
consistent with context in terms of using symmetrical bays (two or three bays) that are
oriented to the street. The facade design emphasizes vertical proportions. Howard
Street, the fenestration placement and rhythm are similar to the single family context.
The Turner Street facade composition, especially the window type, orientation, and size,
is more contemporary but similar to a secondary fagade placement.

A-3 Relationship to the Street: The building placement is consistent with the spacing of
the residential fabric — slightly setback from sidewalk to allow for stoops and provide
privacy.

Principle B Massing — Met — The proposed massing creates a vertical proportioned mass at the
street of similar to a triple-decker or a gable-end single family.

B-1 Massing: The principal mass is contemporary but provides some variation to
mitigate the scale of the building. The three-story massing is most similar to triple-
deckers found in the context. Because this is a corner lot, the long views to the building
and the fourth floor are more prominent and visible than a mid-block siting - the
presence of the less contextual fourth floor has been mitigated through the revisions
aforementioned.

B-2 Roof Forms: The dominant roof form is flat with a recessed 4™ floor = complex roof
forms whereas the neighborhood context is typically simple roof forms. Usually a flat
roof is found on triple decker and multi-family types, not single and two-family.

B-3 Main Roofs and Subsidiary Roofs: The main roof form is considered to be the flat
roof at the third floor. The fourth floor pop-up roof has been revised to become more
subsidiary.

B-4 Roof Pitch: Both roof forms are flat.

B-5 Fagade Articulation: The project employs two of the required articulation elements
— covered entry, recessed entry. Balconies are also used.

B-6 Garages: Garage door is less than 40% building width and is on a plane recessed
from front fagade.

Principle C Orientation to the Street — Met — The project is oriented to the street with a street-
facing door.

C-1 Entrances: The entry is street-facing and emphasized with a canopy and recess.
C-2 Visual Privacy: Visual privacy is adequately addressed; ground floor windows are
higher than 48” above adjoining sidewalk grade.

C-3 Transition Spaces: The project uses a canopy at the entrance and a recessed entry,
the building is slightly set back.

Principle D Proportion and Scale — Met — The fagades design makes reference to proportions
found in the existing building context — material placement and massing emphasize a vertical
proportion front fagade similar to the traditional vernacular fagade proportions.

D-1 Windows: The majority of windows are rectangular and have a vertical proportion;
window proportions, sizes, and orientations more contemporary than found in the
context.

D-2 Fenestration: The 12% fenestration requirement appears to be met on both street-
facing facades.

D-3 Porches: The third floor balcony meets the standard and is at least 6’ deep and 48 sf
feet. The second floor balcony is shallower than 6" and is less than 60 sf.



Principle E Balance — Met — The building fagade composition creates a sense of balance with
good use of overall and local symmetry.

E-1 Window and Door Height: The majority of window and door head heights align
along a common horizontal datum.

E-2 Window and Door Alignment: The majority of windows shall stack so that
centerlines of windows are in vertical alignment.

E-3 Symmetricality: Primary window compositions are arranged symmetrically around
discernable vertical axes.

Principle F Articulation — Met — Based on the information given, it appears the project employs
visually interesting and well composed facades.

F-1 Articulation: Balcony details, canopy, and fine-textured materials will create shadow
lines on front facade.

F-2 Window Types: More than two window types and sizes are used at both street
facades.

E-3 Visual Cohesion: The visual cohesion of the fagade is good.

F-4 Delineation between Floors: The floors are delineated by fenestration patterns,
balconies.

F-5 Porches, etc.: The canopy is well integrated into the overall design and highlights the
entrance. Balcony railings are used to provide articulation and shadow lines to the front
facade.

F-6 Main Entries: The main entry is emphasized with prominent placement facing the
street, recessed, and the use of a canopy.

F-7 Articulation Elements: The cornice is pronounced and has an overhang similar to
those found in context multi-family buildings; no trim; the fagade offset is at least 12",

Principle G Materials — Met — The residential context is predominantly clapboard with occasional
shingle or brick.

G-1 Materials: The proposal uses a combination of clapboard and shingle.

G-2 Material and Fagade Design: Materials are placed appropriate to their nature.
G-3 Chimneys: Not applicable,

G-4 Window Types: More than two window types are used on both street-facing
facades.

G-5 Patios and Plazas: Not applicable.



Mary E. Costiﬂcﬁ;an

From: Caitlin Cameron <ccameron@portlandmaine.gov>
Sent: Monday, June 19, 2017 4:57 PM

To: DiPierro, Philip

Cc: Robert van Wert

Subject: Re: 34 Howard Street contextual images

Okay, Phil, T am set to sign off on the R-6 design standards for this project.

On Mon, Jun 19, 2017 at 9:51 AM, Robert van Wert <bob@portlandrenovations.com> wrote:
I sent them to the inspections email

Robert van Wert

Portland Renovations

107 Anderson Street

Portland, ME 04101.
207.775.2267 (0)
207.712.3590 (m)
www.portlandrenovations.com

-------- Original message --------

From: Caitlin Cameron <ccameron(@portlandmaine.gov>

Date: 6/19/17 9:34 AM (GMT-05:00)

To: Robert van Wert <bob@portlandrenovations.com>

Cc: Sybil Idelkope <sidelkope@rrennerarchitects.com>, "DiPierro, Philip" <pd@portlandmaine.gov>, Meredith
<kennedy.shatzer@gmail.com>

Subject: Re: 34 Howard Street contextual images

Thanks Bob,
for some reason the new files are not showing up in eplan.

On Fri, Jun 16, 2017 at 4:29 PM, Robert van Wert <bob@portlandrenovations.com> wrote:

Just uploaded all revised documents other than the forthcoming Engineering.

From: Caitlin Cameron [mailto:ccameron@portlandmaine.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, June 14, 2017 3:54 PM

To: Sybil Idelkope <sidelkope@rrennerarchitects.com>

Ce: Robert van Wert <bob@portlandrenovations.com=>; DiPierro, Philip <pd@portlandmaine.gov>
Subject: Re: 34 Howard Street contextual images




Please let me know when you have uploaded the revised drawings into eplan so that we can check them and
sign off.

On Tue, Jun 13,2017 at 11:38 AM, Caitlin Cameron <ccameron(@portlandmaine.gov> wrote:

We find these changes to be helpful in meeting the design guidelines and find that the project now passes the
Alternative Design Review. Please see attached memo - you will need to submit revised elevations/plans
reflecting these changes as described in your email.

On Mon, Jun 12, 2017 at 9:53 AM, Sybil Idelkope <sidelkope(@rrennerarchitects.com> wrote:

Good morning, Caitlin

I hope that you had a nice weekend and enjoyed the long awaited sunshine. Attached are images of the
proposed 34 Howard Street residence in its neighborhood context. We hope that our response to reducing the
scale and massing of the 4th floor is successful and that the Board will agree to permit the project to move
forward.

Changes we made to the project since it was last submitted are visible in these images:
1. We have made the 4th floor roof flat which lowered the height of the roof by 1°-8".

2. We have pushed the 4th floor massing back 5’ towards the back of the house to reduce its prominence from
the street.

3. We have painted the 4th floor clapboards darker to match the trim and cornice which further reduces its
significance.

Please let us know if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Sybil



DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK

s
S Y

This is to certify that
SHATZER ZANE O

% CITY OF PORTLAND
BUILDING PERMIT

Located at
34 HOWARD ST

PERMIT ID: 2017-00115  ISSUE DATE: 07/14/2017 CBL: 014 E019001

has permission to ~ Construct a new single-family. Construct block retaining wall around rear and

right sides.

provided that the person or persons, firm or corporation accepting this permit shall comply with all of the
provisions of the Statues of Maine and of the Ordinances of the City of Portland regulating the construction,
maintenance and use of the buildings and structures, and of the application on file in the department.

Notification of inspection and written permission procured
before this building or part thereof is lathed or otherwise
closed-in. 48 hour notice is required.

A final inspection must be completed before this building or
part thereof is occupied. If a certificate of occupancy is
required, it must be procured prior to occupancy.

Is!/ Greg Gilbert
Fire Official

/s/ Greg Gilbert

Building Official

THIS CARD MUST BE POSTED ON THE STREET SIDE OF THE PROPERTY
THERE IS A PENALTY FOR REMOVING THIS CARD

Approved Property Use - Zoning Building Inspections Fire Department

Single Family Use Group:

Type:

Single Family Reisdence

13 R Sprinkler
ENTIRE

MUBEC 2009 IRC / IBC

PERMIT ID: 2017-00115 Located at: 34 HOWARD ST CBL: 014 E019001




BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTION PROCEDURES
Please call 874-8703
or email: buildinginspections@portlandmaine.gov

Check the Status of Permit or Schedule an Inspection at
http://www.portlandmaine.gov/planning/permitstatus.asp

With the issuance of this permit, the owner, builder or their designee is required to
provide adequate notice to the City of Portland Inspections Division for the inspections
listed below. Appointments must be requested 48 to 72 hours in advance. The
inspection date will need to be confirmed by this office.

o Please read the conditions of approval that are attached to this permit.

e Permits expire in 6 months if the project is not started or ceases
for 6 months.

e If the inspection requirements below are not followed, then additional
fees may be incurred due to the issuance of a "Stop Work Order" and
subsequent release to continue.

e Per Section 107.3.1 of the Maine Uniform Building and Energy Code
(MUBEC), one set of printed approved stamped construction documents
will be kept at the site of work and open to inspection by building
officials.

REQUIRED INSPECTIONS:

Site VISIT

Final - DRC

Sethacks and Footings Prior to Pouring
Foundation/Backfill

Close-in Plumbing/Framing

Electrical - Residential

Certificate of Occupancy/Final Inspection

The project cannot move to the next phase prior to the required inspection and
approval to continue.

If the permit requires a certificate of occupancy, it must be paid and issued to the
owner or designee before the space may be occupied.

PERMIT ID: 2017-00115 Located at: 34 HOWARD ST CBL: 014 E019001



Permit No: Date Applied For: CBL:

City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit
2017-00115 | 01/27/2017 014 E019001

389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716

Proposed Use: \ Proposed Project Description:
Two-family Construct a new single-family. Construct block retaining wall
around rear and right sides.
Dept: Zoning Status: Approved w/Conditions Reviewer: Christina Stacey Approval Date:  03/20/2017

Note: R-6 zone Ok to Issue:

40" wall including footing - engineered plan not required

Post dev avg grade approx 138.5'

Garage opening limitation of 13' (40% of fagade length) - garage door is 9" - OK
Conditions:
1) This propetty shall remain a two family dwelling. Any change of use shall require a separate permit application for review and
approval. _
2) The property must be clearly identified prior to pouring concrete and compliance with the required setbacks must be established.
Due to the proximity of the setbacks of the proposed addition, it may be required to be located by a surveyor.

3) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that

work.
Dept: Building Inspecti Status: -Approved w/Conditions Reviewer: Greg Gilbert Approval Date:  05/24/2017
Note: Ok to Issue: [J
Conditions:

1) This permit is approved based upon information provided by the applicant or design professional. Any deviation from the final
approved plans requires separate review and approval prior to work.

2) Review and approval by the Authority having Jurisdiction shall not relieve the applicant of the responsibility of compliance with
this Code

3) The installation must comply with UL, the Manufacturers” Listing, MUBEC (IRC, 2009), and State of Maine Gas Regulations.

4) Separate permits are required for any electrical, plumbing, sprinkler, fire alarm, commercial hood exhaust systems and fuel tanks.
Separate plans may need to be submitted for approval as a part of this process.

5) M1804.2.5 Direct vent terminations. Vent terminals for direct-vent appliances shall be installed in accordance with the
manufacturer’s installation instructions.

6) A Carbon Monoxide (CO) alarm shall be installed in each area within or giving access to bedrooms. That detection must be
powered by the electrical service (plug-in or hardwired) in the building and battery.

Dept: Fire Status: Approved w/Conditions Reviewer: Greg Gilbert Approval Date:  07/14/2017
Note: Ok to Issue: ¥
Conditions:

1) Ventilation of this space is required per ASRAE 62.2 , 2007 edition.
For conditioned space- insulation shall comply with the IECC, 2009 (Maine State Energy Codes).

2) This permit is approved based upon information provided by the applicant or design professional. Any deviation from the final
approved plans requires separate review and approval prior to work.

3) Review and approval by the Authority having Jurisdiction shall not relieve the applicant of the responsibility of compliance with
this Code

4) Separate permits are required for any electrical: plumbing, sprinkler, fire alarm, HVAC systems, commercial hood exhaust systems
and fuel tanks. Separate plans may need to be submitted for approval as a part of this process. Application requires State Fire
Marshal approval.

5) Separate permits are required for any electrical: plumbing, sprinkler, fire alarm, HVAC systems, commercial hood exhaust systems
and fuel tanks. Separate plans may need to be submitted for approval as a part of this process.

PERMIT ID: 2017-00115 Located at;: 34 HOWARD ST CBL: 014 E019001



T)cpt: DRC ~ Status: Approved w/Conditions ReViB\VCI-‘:—Philip DiPierro ' _Apmva]_[)at; 06/28/2017
Note: Ok to Issue:

Conditions:

1) The site shall be developed and maintained as depicted in the approved site plan, written submission of the applicant, and these
written conditions of approval. The modification of the approved site plan or alteration of a parcel which was the subject of site
plan approval shall require the prior approval of a revised site plan by the Planning Authority.

2) Two (2) City of Portland approved species and size trees must be planted on your street frontage prior to issuance of a Certificate of
Occupancy.

3) The Development Review Coordinator (874-8632) must be notified five (5) working days prior to date required for final site
inspection. Please make allowances for completion of site plan requirements determined to be incomplete or defective during the
inspection. This is essential as all site plan requirements must be completed and approved by the Development Review Coordinator
prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. Please schedule any property closing with these requirements in mind.

4) All damage to sidewalk, curb, street, or public utilities shall be repaired to City of Portland standards prior to issuance of a
certificate of occupancy.

5) A sewer permit is required for your project. Please contact Carol Merritt at 874-8300, ext . 8822.The Wastewater and Drainage
section of Public Services must be notified five (5) working days prior to sewer connection to schedule an inspector for your site.

6) A street opening permit(s) is required for your site. Please contact Carol Merritt ay 874-8300, ext. 8822. (Only excavators licensed
by the City of Portland are eligible.)

7) All Site work (final grading, landscaping, loam and seed) must be completed prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

8) The Development Review Coordinator reserves the right to require additional lot grading or other drainage improvements as
necessary due to field conditions.

9) Erosion and Sedimentation control shall be established and inspected by the Development Review Coordinator prior to soil
disturbance, and shall be done in accordance with Best Management Practices, Maine Department of Environmental Protection
Technical and Design Standards and Guidelines. All Erosion and Sedimentation control measures must be inspected and maintaned
daily.

10 The applicant shall have a licensed surveyor install, prior to the issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy, permanent
mounumentation/pins identifying property corners.

11 A performance guarantee will be required to cover the cost of site work not completed due to seasonal conditions ie., finish grading,
loaming, seeding, mulching, installation of street trees, etc. The performance guarantee must be reviewed, approved, and accepted
by the Planning Authority prior to the release of a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy.

PERMIT ID: 2017-00115 Located at: 34 HOWARD ST CBL: 014 E019001



Permitting and Inspections Department
Michael A. Russell, MS, Director

Jonathan Riouy, Inspections Director

Amended Date: 03/03/2018

Sent via Regular Mail and Certified Mail: 70141820000140470881
Zane Shatzer

34 Howard St

Portland, ME 04101

Re: Permit #2017-00115
Located at; 34 Howard St.
CBL.: 014 E019001

Notice of Violation and Order to Correct

Robert van Wert,

On 01/31/2018, T notified you in writing that your property is in violation of the rear stepback
requirements as per the City’s Land Use Code. Thave reviewed your letter dated February 5,
2018, proposing a setback reduction pursuant to Sec. 14-437. As you acknowledged in your
Jetter, that section applies only to buildings that were in existence on November 15, 1993, A
setback reduction for this project is not available under that section.

The City of Portland seeks your voluntary compliance with the our Land Use code; enclosed is a
copy of Section 14-139 “Structure Stepback” requirements. Please submit a plan of cortection
and revised plans that meet the Stepback requirements for the fourth floor, no later than
03/16/2018. ' ‘

If you do not submit a plan of correction and revised plans that meet the Stepback requirements
for the fourth floor before 03/10/2018, we will refer this matter to Corporation Counsel for
enforcement action. The City may be entitled to an order to correct the violations, civil penalties
in the minimum of $100.00 per violation per day, cost and fees, and other relief, under section
1-15 of the City Code and 30-A.M.R.S, Section 4452.

You have the right to appeal this Notice of Violation and Order to Correct pursuant to section
14-472 within thirty days from the date of this letter. If you do not appeal, you may be barred
from challenging my findings in the future. Please contact the Zoning Division
(zoning@portlandmaine.gov) for the necessary paperwork if you decide to file an appeal.

Please contact me with any questions. Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

389 Congress Street / Portland, Maine 04101 / www.pottlandmaine.zov / tel: 207-874-8703 [ fax: 207-874-8716




Permitting and Inspections Department
Michael A. Russell, MS, Director

Jonathan Rioux, Inspections Director

Sincerely,

J o/n, han Rioux,
Jt spections Director

ce: Anne Torregrossa, Associate Corporation Counsel
Ann Machado, Zoning Administrator
Zane Shatzer, sent via email kennedy.shatzer(@ mail,com
Robert van Wert, sent via email bob@portlandrenovations.com

389 Congpress Street / Portland, Maine 04101 / wwwiportlandmainegov / tel: 207-874-8703 / fax: 207-874-8716
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725 A.2d 545
Supreme Judicial Court of Maine.

Frank A, JULIANO, Sr.
V.
TOWN OF POLAND.

Docket No. And-98-348.

I
Argued Jan. 6, 1999.

|
Decided March 2, 1999.

Synopsis

Commercial bottling plant owner who obtained building
permit for additions to plant sought review of decision of
town board of appeals upholding stop work order, issued
by new code enforcement officer, directing owner to cease
construction at plant. The Superior Court, Androscoggin
County, Alexander, J., affirmed. Owner appealed. The
Supreme Judicial Court, Wathen, C.J., held that: (D)
stop work order, when considered as appeal from prior
decision of code enforcement officer, was untimely, and
(2) board exceeded its lawful authority in upholding stop
work order expressly on basis that permit was invalid.

Judgment of Superior Court vacated and remanded with
instructions.

West Headnotes (6)

[1] Zoning and Planning
= Time for Proceedings
Good cause exception to appeal period
for appeal from decision of town code
enforcement officer cannot be implied when
ordinance prescribes specific appeal period.

Cases that cite this headnote

2] Zoning and Planning
<= Scope and Extent of Review
Supreme Judicial Court would review directly
the decision of administrative board with
respect to building permit dispute between

WESTLAW

3 2018 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.8. Gavernment Works.
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4]
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[6]

landowner and town, examining record
developed before board.

Cases that cite this headnote

Zoning and Planning

&= Questions or errors of law
Zoning and Planning

&= Matters of discretion

Zoning and Planning
&= Questions of fact;findings

Supreme Judicial Court reviews decision of
town board of appeals for abuse of discretion,
error of law, or findings unsupported by
substantial evidence in record. .

Cases that cite this headnote

Zoning and Planning

- Arbitrary, capricious, or unreasonable
action
Supreme Judicial Court is bound to affirm
decision of town board of appeals unless
decision was unlawful, arbitrary, capricious,
or unreasonable.

2 Cases that cite this headnote

Zoning and Planning
~~ Time for proceedings

Stop work order issued by town code
enforcement officer and directing commercial
bottling plant owner, who obtained building
permit two years carlier from former code
enforcement officer, to cease construction
at plant was untimely, when considered
as appeal from prior decision of code
enforcement officer, given 30-day appeal
period specified in land zoning ordinance.

Cases that cite this headnote

Zoning and Planning

o= Time for proceedings
Town board of appeals exceeded its lawful
authority in upholding stop work order
expressly on basis that two-ycar old building
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permit issucd by former code enforcement
officer to commercial bottling plant owner
was invalid, where land zoning ordinance
provided for 30-day appeal period.

1 Cases that cite this headnote

Attorneys and Law Iirms

*546 Bryan M. Dench (orally), Harold N. Skelton,
Skelton, Taintor & Abbott, P.A., Auburn, for plaintiff.

Curtis Webber (orally), Linnell, Choate & Webber,
Auburn, for defendant.

Before WATHEN, C.J., and CLIFFORD, RUDMAN,
DANA, SAUFLEY, and CALKINS, JIJ.

Opinion
WATHEN, C.J.

[ 1] Plaintiff Frank A. Juliano appeals from a judgment
entered in the Superior Court (Androscoggin County,
Alexander, J.) affirming a decision of the Town of Poland
Board of Appeals. The Board upheld a stop work order
issued by the Poland Code Enforcement Officer directing
Juliano to cease construction at his Poland bottling plant.
Finding that the Board exceeded its authority, we vacate
the judgment,

[] 2] The facts presented to the Board can be summarized
as follows: Frank Juliano owns a small commercial
bottling plant in an area of Poland zoned as Rural
Residential. In July 1995, during his final weeks as
Poland's Code Enforcement Officer, Ralph Stanley
issued a building permit to Juliano for the construction
of two forty by sixty foot additions to his existing
building. In September 1997, Edward Blow, the new
Code Enforcement Officer, ordered Juliano to cease
construction at his bottling plant because he “did not have

a Building Permit for the activity” he was conducting. !
Juliano responded by calling attention to his 1995 permit.

(1] [f 3] The parties pursued informal negotiations
without success and Juliano's attempts to clarify the basis
of the stop work order were ineffective. On November 4,

Juliano appealed Blow's stop work order to the Board. ¢

@ 2018 Thomson Reuters. No claim to eriginal U.S. Government Works.

At the hearing, the Board discussed *547 both the
possibility that Juliano's 1995 permit had been issued
in error (because Juliano's facility did not qualify as
“small commerce” and thus required a conditional use
permit rather than a building permit) and that Juliano

had exceeded the limits of the permit. 3 The Board did
not definitively determine which issue was before it. After
discussing the matter at length on the record, the Board
denied Juliano's appeal in a written decision.

[ 4] Pursuant to M.R. Civ. P. 80B, Juliano appealed
the decision of the Board to the Superior Court, which
upheld the Board's decision. This appeal followed. Juliano
contends that the Board's decision was improperly based
upon a finding that the 1995 permit was issued in error.

2 B M
the administrative board, examining the record developed
before the board. See Cobbossce Dev. Group v. Town of
Winthrop, 585 A.2d 190, 192 (Me.1991). We review the
decision of a board of appeals for “abuse of discretion,
error of law, or findings unsupported by substantial
evidence in the record.” Lewis v. Town of Rockport,
1998 ME 144, 1 9, 712 A.2d 1047, 1049, We are bound
to affirm the decision of a board of appeals unless it
was “unlawful, arbitrary, capricious or unreasonable.”
Driscoll v. Gheewalla, 441 A.2d 1023, 1029 (Me.1982).

[4 6] The Board received evidence and argument to the
effect that the construction activity exceeded the terms
of the 1995 permit. At least three members of the Board

voted to deny Juliano's appeal on that basis. 4 The Board's
written opinion, however, upholds the stop work order
solely on the basis that the 1995 permit was invalidly
issued *548 because Juliano's facility did not fall within
the permitted use category of “small commerce” and
therefore requires a conditional use permit for any
construction, The written opinion states:

Finding of Fact

4, The applicant proposes to construct additional
buildings of which he already has permits for on such

property.

[ 5] We review directly the decision of
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Other relevant facts are:

2) The second permit was granted by the Town in
1995 for two 40x60 sq. ft. additions. Those additions
were under construction prior to the stop work
order....

Conclusions

Based upon the above stated facts and the provisions
of the ordinance cited the Board concludes that

1) Mr. Juliano's facility is not a small commerce,
commercial and service facility less than 2500 sq. ft. of
gross floor space and therefore requires a Conditional
Use permit under the Town's zoning ordinance 4.2.4.
[5] [{ 7] Section 6.8.2(4) of the Poland Land Zoning
Ordinance requires that an appeal from a decision of a
Code Enforcement Officer be commenced within thirty
days of the decision. In this case, the stop work order,
if issued because the work permit obtained by Juliano
in 1995 was invalidly issued, is in essence a challenge
to the former Code Enforcement Officer's decision to
issue the building permit. Considered as an appeal from
a prior decision of a Code Enforcement Officer, the
stop work order was issued nearly two years after the

Footnotes

permit was granted and was not timely due to the thirty
day appeal period specified in the ordinance. We have
noted that “[s]trict compliance with the appeal procedure
of an ordinance is necessary to ensure that once an
individual obtains a building permit, he can rely on that
permit with confidence that it will not be revoked after
he has commenced construction.” Wright v. Town of
Kennebunkport, 1998 ME 184, 8, 715 A.2d 162, 165.

[6] [f 8 The Board was authorized to consider and
appears to have considered whether Juliano exceeded

the bounds of an otherwise valid permit. Nevertheless,

because the Board's written decision upholds the stop

work order expressly on the basis that Juliano's permit was

invalid, the Board exceeded its lawful authority.

The entry is:
Judgment of the Superior Court vacated.
Remanded with instructions to vacate the decision of

the Poland Board of Appeals and remand for further
proceedings consistent with this opinion.

All Citations

725 A.2d 545, 1999 ME 42

1 The Poland Land Zoning Ordinance prescribes the duties of the Code Enforcement Officer as follows:
It shall be the duty of the Code Enforcement Officer to enforce the provisions of this Ordinance. If the Code
Enforcement Officer shall find that any provision of this Ordinance is being violated, he shall notify in writing the
person responsible for such violation, indicating the nature of the violation ordering the action necessary to correct
it. He shall order discontinuance of illegal use of land, buildings, or structures, removal of illegal buildings structures,
additions, or work being done, or shall take any other action authorized by this Ordinance to insure compliance with

or to prevent violation of its provisions.

2 The Poland Land Zoning Ordinance gives the Board of Appeals authority to hear administrative appeals from decisions
of the code enforcement officer and reverse or modify a decision by the concurring vote of at least four members. The
ordinance also dictates a certain period for appeal from the decision of a code enforcement officer: “In all cases, a person
aggrieved by a decision of the Code Enforcement Officer shall commence his appeal within 30 days after a decision
is made by the Code Enforcement Officer.” The Board specifically found that it had jurisdiction over Juliano's appeal
despite the 30 day appeal period prescribed by the ordinance. Because neither party raised the issue on appeal, we
assume that the Board found jurisdiction on the basis that a "decision,” within the meaning of the statute, was not reached
until November 3 due to the informal negotiations between the parties and Juliano's attempts to clarify the reason for
the stop work order. Nonetheless, we note that the ordinance specifies a definite appeal period and although we have
implied a good cause exception in ordinances without definite appeal periods, such a good cause exception cannot be
implied when the ordinance prescribes a specific appeal period. See Wright v. Town of Kennebunkport, 1998 ME 184,

118, 715 A.2d 162, 165.
3 The stop work order read in its entirety:

18 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works.
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According to the records in this Office, you do not have a Building Permit for the activity you are undertaking on your
property at 854 Maine Street Poland, Tax Map 6 Lot 24.

My records show that; although you applied for Planning Board approval for an addition in 1993, you did not complete
the process.

Therefore: You are Hereby Ordered to cease all construction activity at 854 Maine Street until you have obtained
the necessary permits.

If you fail to comply with the action indicated, | will refer this matter to the Municipal Officials for possible legal action
in District Court. You may be subject to civil penalty of up to 2500 dollars, if found to be in violation of the Town of
Poland, Land Use Ordinance, in addition, you may be required to reimburse the Town for its Attorneys fees.

If you disagree with my interpretation of the Poland Land Use Ordinance, you may take an administrative appeal to
the Board of Appeals, if you do so within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

4 During a portion of the meeting specifically designated as decision-making, the four members of the Board who were
present voted unanimously to uphold the stop work order. Board Member Joe Radziszewski stated that he believed the
stop work order, admittedly unclear, was intended to state that Juliano had a building permit but he had exceeded its
bounds: “[Code Enforcement Officer Blow] sees it as one building and | think that's the issue that's on the table.... [N]Jow
they got one roof over it, and from the testimony that I'm hearing, it sounds like it's one building, segregated in different
areas to get around a Zoning Ordinance.” Radziszewski remarked that given that, the Board should affirm the stop work
order because Blow was within his authority in issuing it. Board member Erland Torrey agreed with Radziszewski. Board
member John Holloway stated that Juliano had “built outside the parameters" of his permit. Final Board member Mark
Hyland was adamant that Juliano's facility contained more than 2500 square feet and thus did not qualify as “small
commerce.” He argued that Juliano required a conditional use permit rather than a building permit, essentially stating
that the 1995 permit had been issued in error. He explained his view as follows:

[T]he floor space clearly exceeds that in small commerce under the Land Zoning Ordinance.... | think that this clearly
requires a conditional use permit.... |, there's lots of conflict over whether he's constructed, whether he has a building
permit for the activity he's undertaking or whether the second permit or the original permit should be revoked. That's
something for the lawyers to deal with, not me. | think that we have really one issue to deal with. That is: was Mr. Blow
justified in issuing a stop work order at the facility, and | think he was justified, because the facility clearly doesn't
comply with the Land Zoning Ordinance.
Upon questioning by Juliano's attorney as to the exact basis of the Board's decision, Hyland responded:

I'm making two findings, or suggesting two findings here. The first is that under [a 1991] permit a larger building was
constructed than was permitted. The second is that although Mr. Juliano has a second permit in his possession, that
the facility, or whatever he has at the site doesn't comply with Section 4.2.3 of the Poland Land Zoning Ordinance.

End of Document © 2018 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works.
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Synopsis

Commercial bottling plant owner who obtained building
permit for additions to plant sought review of decision of
town board of appeals upholding stop work order, issued
by new code enforcement officer, directing owner to cease
construction at plant. The Superior Court, Androscoggin
County, Alexander, J., affirmed. Owner appealed. The
Supreme Judicial Court, Wathen, C.J., held that: (1)
stop work order, when considered as appeal from prior
decision of code enforcement officer, was untimely, and
(2) board exceeded its lawful authority in upholding stop
work order expressly on basis that permit was invalid.

Judgment of Superior Court vacated and remanded with
instructions.
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&= Time for Proceedings
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for appeal from decision of town code
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ordinance prescribes specific appeal period.
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landowner and town, examining record
developed before board.
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o= Questions or errors of law
Zoning and Planning

<+ Matters of discretion
Zoning and Planning

&= Questions of fact;findings
Supreme Judicial Court reviews decision of
town board of appeals for abuse of discretion,
error of law, or findings unsupported by
substantial evidence in record.
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Zoning and Planning

o= Arbilrary, capricious, or unreasonable
action
Supreme Judicial Court is bound to affirm
decision of town board of appeals unless
decision was unlawful, arbitrary, capricious,
or unreasonable,

2 Cases that cite this headnote

Zoning and Planning
= Time for proceedings

Stop work order issued by town code
enforcement officer and directing commercial
bottling plant owner, who obtained building
permit two years earlier from former code
enforcement officer, to cease construction
at plant was untimely, when considered
as appeal from prior decision of code
enforcement officer, given 30-day appeal
period specified in land zoning ordinance.

Cases that cite this headnole

Zoning and Planning

~ Time for proceedings
Town board of appeals exceeded its lawful
authority in upholding stop work order
expressly on basis that two-year old building

No claim to original U.S. Government Works.



Juliano v. Town of Poland, 725 A.2d 545 (1999)
1999 ME 42 '

permit issued by former code enforcement
officer to commercial bottling plant owner
was invalid, where land zoning ordinance
provided for 30-day appeal period.

| Cases that cite this headnote

Attorneys and Law Firms

#8546 Bryan M. Dench (orally), Harold N. Skelton,
Skelton, Taintor & Abbott, P.A., Auburn, for plaintiff.

Curtis Webber (orally), Linnell, Choate & Webber,
Auburn, for defendant.

Before WATHEN, C.J., and CLIFFORD, RUDMAN,
DANA, SAUFLEY, and CALKINS, JIJ.

Opinion
WATHEN, C.J.

[ 1] Plaintiff Frank A. Juliano appeals from a judgment
entered in the Superior Court (Androscoggin County,
Alexander, J.) affirming a decision of the Town of Poland
Board of Appeals. The Board upheld a stop work order
issued by the Poland Code Enforcement Officer directing
Juliano to cease construction at his Poland bottling plant.
Finding that the Board exceeded its authority, we vacate
the judgment.

[ 2] The facts presented to the Board can be summarized
as follows: Frank Juliano owns a small commercial
bottling plant in an area of Poland zoned as Rural
Residential. In July 1995, during his final weeks as
Poland's Code Enforcement Officer, Ralph Stanley
issued a building permit to Juliano for the construction
of two forty by sixty foot additions to his existing
building, In September 1997, Edward Blow, the new
Code Enforcement Officer, ordered Juliano fo cease
construction at his bottling plant because he “did not have

a Building Permit for the activity” he was conducting, l
Juliano responded by calling attention to his 1995 permit.

[11 [ 3] The parties pursued informal negotiations
without success and Juliano's attempts to clarify the basis
of the stop work order were ineffective. On November 4,

Juliano appealed Blow's stop work order to the Board. %

(=) ¥ c Nm iy B STeller=] | @
homson Reuters. No claim to original U.S,

At the hearing, the Board discussed *347 both the
possibility that Juliano's 1995 permit had been issued
in error (because Juliano's facility did not qualify as
“small commerce” and thus required a conditional use
permit rather than a building permit) and that Juliano

had exceeded the limits of the permit. 3 The Board did
not definitively determine which issue was before it. After
discussing the matter at length on the record, the Board
denied Juliano's appeal in a written decision.

[4 4] Pursuant to M.R. Civ. P. 80B, Juliano appealed
the decision of the Board to the Superior Court, which
upheld the Board's decision. This appeal followed. Juliano
contends that the Board's decision was improperly based
upon a finding that the 1995 permit was issucd in error.

21 B 4 [Y 5 We review directly the decision
the administrative board, examining the record developed
before the board. See Cobbossee Dev. Group v. Town of
Winthrop, 585 A.2d 190, 192 (Me.1991). We review the
decision of a board of appeals for “abuse of discretion,
error of law, or findings unsupported by substantial
evidence in the record.” Lewis v. Town of Rockport,
1998 ME 144, 1 9, 712 A.2d 1047, 1049. We are bound
to affirm the decision of a board of appeals unless it
was “unlawful, arbitrary, capricious or unreasonable.”
Driscoll v. Gheewalla, 441 A.2d 1023, 1029 (Me.1982).

[] 6] The Board received evidence and argument to the
effect that the construction activity exceeded the terms
of the 1995 permit. At least three members of the Board

voted to deny Juliano's appeal on that basis. 4 The Board's
written opinion, however, upholds the stop work order
solely on the basis that the 1995 permit was invalidly
issued *548 because Juliano's facility did not fall within
the permitted use category of “small commerce” and
therefore requires a conditional use permit for any
construction. The written opinion states:

Finding of Fact

4. The applicant proposes to construct additional
buildings of which he alrcady has permits for on such

property.

Gavernment Works.
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Other relevant facts are:

2) The second permit was granted by the Town in
1995 for two 40x60 sq. ft. additions. Those additions
were under construction prior to the stop work
order....

Conclusions

Based upon the above stated facts and the provisions
of the ordinance cited the Board concludes that

[) Mr. Juliano's facility is not a small commerce,
commercial and service facility less than 2500 sq. ft. of
gross floor space and therefore requires a Conditional
Use permit under the Town's zoning ordinance 4.2.4.
5] [] 7] Section 6.8.2(4) of the Poland Land Zoning
Ordinance requires that an appeal from a decision of a
Code Enforcement Officer be commenced within thirty
days of the decision. In this case, the stop work order,
if issued because the work permit obtained by Juliano
in 1995 was invalidly issued, is in essence a challenge
to the former Code Enforcement Officer's decision to
issue the building permit. Considered as an appeal from
a prior decision of a Code Enforcement Officer, the
stop work order was issued nearly two years after the

Footnotes

permit was granted and was not timely due to the thirty
day appeal period specified in the ordinance. We have
noted that “[s]trict compliance with the appeal procedure
of an ordinance is necessary to ensure that once an
individual obtains a building permit, he can rely on that
permit with confidence that it will not be revoked after
he has commenced construction.” Wright v. Town of
Kennebunkport, 1998 ME 184, 98, 715 A.2d 162, 165,

[6] [f 8] The Board was authorized to consider and
appears to have considered whether Juliano exceeded
the bounds of an otherwise valid permit. Nevertheless,
because the Board's written decision upholds the stop
work order expressly on the basis that Juliano's permit was
invalid, the Board exceeded its lawful authority.

The entry is:
Judgment of the Superior Court vacated.
Remanded with instructions to vacate the decision of

the Poland Board of Appeals and remand for [urther
proceedings consistent with this opinion.

All Citations

725 A.2d 545, 1999 ME 42

1 The Poland Land Zoning Ordinance prescribes the duties of the Code Enforcement Officer as follows:
It shall be the duty of the Code Enforcement Officer to enforce the provisions of this Ordinance. If the Code
Enforcement Officer shall find that any provision of this Ordinance is being violated, he shall notify in writing the
person responsible for such violation, indicating the nature of the violation ordering the action necessary to correct
it. He shall order discontinuance of illegal use of land, buildings, or structures, removal of illegal buildings structures,
additions, or work being done, or shall take any other action authorized by this Ordinance to insure compliance with

or to prevent violation of its provisions.

2 The Poland Land Zoning Ordinance gives the Board of Appeals authority to hear administrative appeals from decisions
of the code enforcement officer and reverse or modify a decision by the concurring vote of at least four members. The
ordinance also dictates a certain period for appeal from the decision of a code enforcement officer: “In all cases, a person
aggrieved by a decision of the Code Enforcement Officer shall commence his appeal within 30 days after a decision
is made by the Code Enforcement Officer.” The Board specifically found that it had jurisdiction over Juliano's appeal
despite the 30 day appeal period prescribed by the ordinance. Because neither party raised the issue on appeal, we
assume that the Board found jurisdiction on the basis that a "decision,” within the meaning of the statute, was not reached
until November 3 due to the informal negotiations between the parties and Juliano's attempts to clarify the reason for
the stop work order. Nonetheless, we note that the ordinance specifies a definite appeal period and although we have
implied a good cause exception in ordinances without definite appeal periods, such a good cause exception cannot be
implied when the ordinance prescribes a specific appeal period. See Wright v. Town of Kennebunkport, 1998 ME 184,

18,715 A.2d 162, 165. '
3 The stop work order read in its entirety:

I LAVY @ 2078 Thomson nelders,
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According to the records in this Office, you do not have a Building Permit for the activity you are undertaking on your

property at 854 Maine Street Poland, Tax Map 6 Lot 24.

My records show that; although you applied for Planning Board approval for an addition in 1993, you did not complete

the process.

Therefore: You are Hereby Ordered to cease all construction activity at 854 Maine Street until you have obtained

the necessary permits.

If you fail to comply with the action indicated, | will refer this matter to the Municipal Officials for possible legal action

in District Court. You may be subject to civil penalty of up to 2500 dollars, if found to be in violation of the Town of

Poland, Land Use Ordinance, in addition, you may be required to reimburse the Town for its Attorneys fees.

If you disagree with my interpretation of the Poland Land Use Ordinance, you may take an administrative appeal to

the Board of Appeals, if you do so within 30 days of receipt of this notice.
During a portion of the meeting specifically designated as decision-making, the four members of the Board who were
present voted unanimously to uphold the stop work order. Board Member Joe Radziszewski stated that he believed the
stop work order, admittedly unclear, was intended to state that Juliano had a building permit but he had exceeded its
bounds: “[Code Enforcement Officer Blow] sees it as one building and | think that's the issue that's on the table.... [NJow
they got one roof over it, and from the testimony that I'm hearing, it sounds like it's one building, segregated in different
areas to get around a Zoning Ordinance.” Radziszewski remarked that given that, the Board should affirm the stop work
order because Blow was within his authority in issuing it. Board member Erland Torrey agreed with Radziszewski. Board
member John Holloway stated that Juliano had “built outside the parameters” of his permit. Final Board member Mark
Hyland was adamant that Juliano's facility contained more than 2500 square feet and thus did not qualify as “small
commerce.” He argued that Juliano required a conditional use permit rather than a building permit, essentially stating
that the 1995 permit had been issued in error. He explained his view as follows:

[TIhe floor space clearly exceeds that in small commerce under the Land Zoning Ordinance.... | think that this clearly

requires a conditional use permit.... I, there's lots of conflict over whether he's constructed, whether he has a building

permit for the activity he's undertaking or whether the second permit or the original permit should be revoked. That's

something for the lawyers to deal with, not me. | think that we have really one issue to deal with. That is: was Mr. Blow

justified in issuing a stop work order at the facility, and | think he was justified, because the facility clearly doesn't

comply with the Land Zoning Ordinance.

Upon questioning by Juliano's attorney as to the exact basis of the Board's decision, Hyland responded:

I'm making two findings, or suggesting two findings here. The first is that under [a 1991] permit a larger building was

constructed than was permitted. The second is that although Mr. Juliano has a second permit in his possession, that

the facility, or whatever he has at the site doesn't comply with Section 4.2.3 of the Poland Land Zoning Ordinance.

End of Document © 2018 Thomson Reulers. No claim to original U.S. Government Works.,
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TOWN OF YORK et al.

Docket No. Yor—00—121.
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Decided Oct. 24, 2000.

Synopsis

Owners of property across street from proposed motel
expansion challenged authorization of expansion by
zoning board of appeals. The Superior Court, York
County, Fritzsche, J., vacated board's decision. Town
appealed. The Supreme Judicial Court, Alexander, J., held
that: (1) challengers had standing to challenge expansion,
but (2) owners of motel property had vested right to
complete motel.

Vacated and remanded.

West Headnotes (10)

[1] Zoning and Planning
= Right of Review;Standing

To challenge the decision of a municipal
zoning board of appeals, a party must (1) have
appeared before the board of appeals; and (2)
be able to demonstrate a particularized injury
as a result of the board's action.

2 Cases that cite this headnote

2] Zoning and Planning
=« Right of Review;Standing

For abutter to challenge the decision of
a municipal zoning board of appeals, the
threshold requirements to establish standing
are minimal.

Mo claim to original L

2 Cases that cite this headnote

Adjoining Landowners
2= Nature of mutual rights and duties

An “abutting owner” is an owner of land
which abuts or adjoins; the term usually
implies that the relative parts actually adjoin,
but is sometimes loosely used without
implying more than close proximity.

2 Cases that cite this headnote

Zoning and Planning
- Permits, certificates, and approvals

Owners of property across street from
proposed motel expansion had standing fo
challenge approval of expansion by zoning
board of appeals; owners' contended that
expansion would obstruct their view of ocean
and that additional traffic would adversely
affect them.

Cases that cite this headnote

Zoning and Planning

+ Scope and Extent of Review
Supreme Judicial Court directly reviews the
decision of a municipal zoning board of
appeals when the superior court acts as an
intermediate appellate court. Rules Civ.Proc.,
Rule 80B.

Cases that cite this headnote

Municipal Corporations
<= Appeal from decisions

Court's review of municipal decisions is
limited to errors of law, abuse of discretion,
or findings not supported by substantial
evidence in the record.

4 Cases that cite this headnote
Z.oning and Planning

& Record

Zoning and Planning

5. Government Works.
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18]

191

(10]

i
1Y

ESTLAWW

= Decisions of boards or officers in general

Court examines the record developed before
the zoning board of appeals to determine
whether the applicable standard has been met,
and court may not substitute its own judgment
for that of the board.

6 Cases that cite this headnote

Zoning and Planning
¢ Change of regulations as affecting right

In order for a right to proceed with
construction under existing ordinance to vest,
three requirements must be met: 1) there
must be the actual physical commencement
of some significant and visible construction;
2) the commencement must be undertaken
in good faith with the intention to continue
with the construction and to carry it through
to completion; and 3) the commencement of
construction must be pursuant to a validly
issued building permit.

| Cases that cite this headnote

Zoning and Planning
i~ Change of regulations as affecting right

Right to proceed with construction may not
vest solely because a property owner: (1) filed
an application for a building permit; (2) was
issued a building permit; (3) relied on the
language of the existing ordinance; or (4)
incurred preliminary expenses in preparing
and submitting the application for a permit.

2 Cases that cite this headnote

Zoning and Planning

7= Change of regulations as affecting right
Zoning and Planning

&= Vested or property rights
Property owners' right to complete
construction of motel had vested, where
owners had wvalid permit, they made
substantial changes by completing first phase
and incurred substantial expenses in its
completion, construction was undertaken in

good faith, and owners relied upon ordinances

@ 2018 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works

in existence at time permit was issued and at
time of later agreement to phase project,

2 Cases that cite this headnote

Attorneys and Law Firms
*267 Robert E. Mongue, Kennebunk, for plaintiffs.

Pegey L. McGehee, John S. Upton, Perkins, Thompson,
Hinckley & Keddy, P.C., Portland, for E.F.H., Inc. and
the Hugheses.

Durward W. Parkinson, Bergen & Parkinson, LLC,
Kennebunk, for Town of York.

Panel: WATHEN, C.J., and CLIFFORD, RUDMAN,
DANA, SAUFLEY, ALEXANDER, and CALKINS, JJ.

Opinion
ALEXANDER, J.

[ 1] E.F.H., Inc., Peter and Patrick Hughes (collectively,
the Hugheses), and the Town of York appeal from a
judgment entered in the Superior Court (York County,
Fritzsche, J.) vacating the decision of the York Zoning
Board of Appeals (ZBA) which had authorized the
Hugheses to complete a motel expansion. The Hugheses
contend that the Superior Court erred in holding that (i)
the Sahls and the Crafts, owners of residential property
near the motel, had standing to sue; and (i) the ZBA
erred in determining that the Hugheses' right to complete
construction had vested. Because there is sufficient
evidence in the record to support the ZBA's determination
that the Hugheses' right to complete construction of the
motel had vested, we vacate the judgment.

1. CASE HISTORY

[42] E.F.H., Inc. owns and operates the Cuttysark Motel
located on Long Beach Avenue in York. Peter and Patrick
Hughes are sharcholders in E.F.H., Inc. The Sahls and
the Crafts own residential property across the street from
the motel. Their properties and the motel do not share a
common boundary.
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[1 3] In 1991, the Town issued a shoreland pcrmitl
and other permits to allow construction activities al the
motel, The shoreland permit contained no expiration
date. In 1995, the Town encouraged and approved
phased construction of the motel project to minimize
the impact of the construction on the Town. The Town
Code Enforcement Officer (CEQ) testified that phasing
the project was “very attractive” to the Town because
it allowed more work *268 space for the project and
would entail less soil disturbance than if the project was
undertaken in one stage. Phase I of the construction was
completed in 1995, and a temporary occupancy permit
was issued. Work on Phase II of the project has not
started.

[ 4] On November 4, 1997, the Town amended its
zoning ordinance to require that work on all shoreland
permits issued before May 9, 1992 had to be completed by

November 5, 1998.% The Hugheses determined that they
could not start and finish Phase IT under the new deadline.
In October 1998, the CEO advised the Hugheses to delay
work on the project and to seck administrative relief from
the ZBA.

[9 5] In December 1998, the Hugheses filed an application
with the ZBA secking a determination either that the
CEO erroneously interpreted the amended ordinance, or
that the ZBA grant them a variance from the ordinance's
requirements. In February 1999, the ZBA conducted a
public hearing at which the Hugheses' counsel, the CEO,
and counsel for the Sahls and Crafts made presentations,
The Sahls and Crafts claimed that the expanded motel
would obstruct their view of the ocean, and that they
would be adversely affected by the additional traffic. The
CEO testified that the Hugheses were unaware of the
amended ordinance prior to its enactment.

[4 6] The ZBA initially voted to affirm the decision of
the CEO but to grant the variance. Subsequently, the
ZBA reconsidered both decisions. At the reconsideration
hearing in March 1999, the ZBA rescinded the variance
but granted the appeal, concluding that the CEO erred
in requesting that the Hugheses defer building plans.
In its findings of fact, the ZBA concluded that the
building permit was issued in 1991 and that the permit
had no expiration date, that phasing for the construction
was approved in 1995 to minimize the impact of the
construction on the Town, and that if construction on
Phase 11 had commenced after the amended ordinance

} L { e ¥ ] |y 1 tr o/ - irnyal «
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was passed, the Hugheses would not have been able to
complete the project within one year, The Sahls and the
Crafts appealed the ZBA's decision to the Superior Court
pursuant to M.R. Civ. P. 80B.

[ 71 In February 2000, the Superior Court entered
a judgment vacating the ZBA's decision to grant the
Hugheses' appeal. The court concluded that: (1) both
the Sahls and the Crafts had standing; (2) under the
plain language of the ordinance the shoreland permit had
lapsed; and (3) the ordinance would not be superseded by
the doctrine of vested rights. This appeal followed.

II. STANDING

[1] (2] [Y 8] Pursuant to Maine law governing appeals
from municipal boards, “[a]ny party may take an appeal,
within 45 days of the vote on the original decision,
to Superior Court from any order, relief or denial in
accordance with the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule
SOB.” 30-A M.R.S.A. § 2691(3)(G) (1996). To challenge
the decision of a municipal zoning board of appeals,
a party must “(1) have appeared before the board of
appeals; and (2) be able to demonstrate a particularized
injury as a result of the board's action.” Sproul v. Town
of Boothbay Harbor, 2000 ME 30, q 6, 746 A.2d 3068,
371-72 (quoting Rowe v. City of Souih- Portland, 1999
ME 81, § 4, 730 A.2d 673, 674-75). If the appealing
party is an abutter, the threshold requirements to establish
standing are minimal. See Sproul, 2000 ME 30, § 6, 746
A.2d at 371 (stating that abutters need allege only “a
potential for particularized injury to satisfy the standing
requirement”); Pearson v. Town of Kennebunk, 590 A.2d
535, 537 (Me.1991) (“When the person who has appeared
before the board *269 is an abutter ... a reasonable
allegation of a potential for particularized injury is all that
is necessary to establish the real controversy required for
adjudication in a court.”).

[3] [99] An abutting owner is “[a]n owner of land which
abuts or adjoins, The term usually implies that the relative
parts actually adjoin, but is sometimes loosely used
without implying more than close proximity.” BLACK'S
LAW DICTIONARY 11 (6th ed.1990). We have applied
the “close proximity” definition to an abutting landowner
in similar cases. See Brooks v. Cumberland Farms, Inc.,
1997 ME 203, § 8, 703 A.2d 844, 847 (stating that
a landowner directly across the street, although not

| Goverhiment Works,
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sharing a common boundary, is nevertheless an abutter
for purposes of standing). Similarly, in Harrington v.
City of Biddeford, 583 A.2d 695 (Me.1990), a landowner
challenged the construction of a new home to be located
on the owner's street. Id. at 696. The plaintiff's property
and the proposed home sile were separated by a third
lot, and thus were not “abutting” properties. See id.
Nevertheless, we concluded that “[gliven the location of
the [plaintiff's] house, a decision by the Board of Appeals
that entitled [defendant] to build a house closer to the
street than their house rose to the level of particularized
injury sufficient to confer standing.” Id.

[4] [§ 10] The Sahls and the Crafts own property across
the street from the proposed motel expansion. They
appeared at the ZBA hearing. They contend that the motel
expansion would obstruct their view of the ocean, and
that additional traffic would adversely affect them. These
factors are sufficient to confer standing. See Forester v.
City of Westbrook, 604 A.2d 31, 32 (Me.1992) (stating
that “the proximate location of the abutter's property,
together with a relatively minor adverse consequence
il the requested variance were granted, such as the
threatened obstruction of the abutter's view, sufficiently
demonstrates a potential for particularized injury™).

I1I. VESTED RIGHTS

51 el [7]
a municipal zoning board of appeals when the Superior
Court acts as an intermediate appellate court pursuant to
M.R. Civ. P, 80B. See DeSomnia v. Town of Casco, 2000
ME 113,97, 755 A.2d 485, 487. Our review of municipal
decisions is limited to “crror[s] of law, abuse of discretion
or findings not supported by substantial evidence in the
record.” Adelman v. Town of Baldwin, 2000 ME 91, 9
8, 750 A.2d 577, 581-82. Consequently, we examine the
record developed before the ZBA to determine whether
the standard has been met, and may not substitute our
own judgment for that of the ZBA. See Brooks, 1997 ME
203,912, 703 A.2d at 847-48.

[8] [ 12] The Hugheses contend that they have vested
rights to complete construction of the motel, and that
application of the amended ordinance infringes on those
rights. In order for a right to proceed with construction
under the existing ordinance to vest, three requirements
must be met:

@ 2018 Thomson Reuter

[f 11] We directly review the decision of

5. No claim to original U.S

1) there must be the actual physical
commencement of some significant
and visible construction; 2) the
commencement must be undertaken
in good faith ... with the intention to
continue with the construction and
to carry it through to completion;
and 3)
construction must be pursuant to a

the commencement of

validly issued building permit.

Town of Svkesville v. West Shore Communications, Inc.,
110 Md.App. 300, 677 A.2d 102, 104 (1996). See also Town
of Orangetown v. Magee, 88 N.Y.2d 41, 643 N.Y.S.2d 21,
665 N.E.2d 1061, 1064 (1996) (stating that “a vested right
can be acquired when, pursuant to a legally issued permit,
the landowner demonstrates a commitment to the purpose
for which the permit was granted by effecting substantial
changes *270 and incurring substantial expenses to
further the development™).

91 [ 13] Maine law is in accord with this view. See
Thomas v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of City of Bangor, 381
A2d 643, 647 (Mc.1978) (stating that the rights of a
building permit applicant may vest if the applicant makes
a “substantial good faith change ... in reliance on the
zoning law in effect at the time of the application”). In
addition, we recently recognized that the “circumstances
when rights vest ... occur when a municipality applies a
new ordinance to an existing permit.” Peterson v. Town
of Rangeley, 1998 ME 192, § 12 n. 3, 715 A.2d 930, 933.
However, we have also limited the circumstances under
which rights to proceed with construction may vest. Such
rights may not vest, for instance, solely because a property
owner: (1) filed an application for a building permit; (2)
was issued a building permit; (3) relied on the language
of the cxisting ordinance; or (4) incurred preliminary
expenses in preparing and submitting the application for a
permit. See Thomas, 381 A.2d at 647; Waste Disposal Inc.
v. Town of Porter, 563 A.2d 779, 782 (Me.1989); City of
Portland v. Fisherman's Wharf Assocs. 11, 541 A.2d 160,
164 (Me.1988).

[10] [ 14] In the present case, there was evidence before
the ZBA that: (1) the Hugheses reccived a shoreland
permit, with no expiration date, to allow construction
activity at the motel; (2) the Town cncouraged and
approved phasing of the project in 1995 to minimize
the impact of the construction; and (3) the Hugheses

. Gaovernment Works
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began the construction work and completed Phase I in
1995. In November 1997, the Town enacted the amended
ordinance requiring that the cntire phased project be
completed within one year, The CEO testified that the
Hugheses were unaware of the amended ordinance prior
to its enactment. Thus, the evidence before the ZBA
and all reasonable inferences drawn therefrom support a
determination that: (1) the Hugheses had a valid permit;
(2) they made substantial changes by completing Phase [
and incurred substantial expenses in its completion; (3) the
construction was undertaken in good faith as supported
by the later phasing agreement; and (4) the Hugheses
relied upon both the ordinances in existence at the time the
1991 permit was issued and the 1995 agreement to phase

Footnotes

the project. Because there was sufficient evidence before
the ZBA to support its conclusion that the Hugheses' right
to complete construction of the motel had vested, the
Superior Court erred in vacating the ZBA's decision.

The entry is:
Judgment vacated. Remanded to the Superior Court to

affirm the decision of the Town of York Zoning Board of
Appeals.

All Citations

760 A.2d 266, 2000 ME 180

1 The record does not contain the 1991 ordinance requiring the issuance of a shoreland permit prior to the commencement

of construction activity.

2 The amended ordinance provides that “[flor all Shoreland Permits issued prior to May 9, 1992, all improvements identified
in the approved Shoreland Permit must be completed by November 5, 1998 or the Permit shall lapse and become void
on November 6, 1998." York, Me., Zoning Ordinance § 18.2.8 (Nov. 4, 1997).

End of Document
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MEMORANDUM

TO: City of Portland Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Anne Torregrossa, Associate Corporation Counsel
DATE: April 12,2018

RE: Interpretation Appeal for 34 Howard Street

INTRODUCTION

The City recognizes the unfortunate situation that the applicants find themselves in and is
sympathetic to that situation. However, it cannot simply look the other way and allow the
construction of a building that clearly violates its zoning ordinance. This is particularly true where
the applicants hired qualified professionals who were aware of the requirements of the zoning
ordinance but — for whatever reason — did not design and construct the building to those standards.
Furthermore, the package of documents issued along with the building permit had enough
information to put the applicant and his contractors on notice that the plans that they chose to
execute were not compliant with code requirements.

That said, the City does acknowledge that staff did not catch the problem with the designs
submitted. At the end of the day, however, there was a design professional involved who bears
the responsibility for ensuring a compliant design.

FACTS

The applicant has provided a generally accurate, but incomplete, history of this project.
Original drawings for the project were submitted in January of 2017. These original plans included
the fourth-floor step back, clearly demonstrating an awareness of the requirement. In May of 2017,
revised plans were submitted, this time by Richard Renner Architects, and these plans also showed
the building meeting the required step backs. In June, 2017, yet another revision was submitted —
by the same architectural firm — but this time the required step backs were not included in the
design.

In part, the changes to the original design arose out of the design review process. In that
process, staff member Caitlin Cameron identified various concerns with the design and suggested
ways of addressing those concerns. The design choices, however, remained the responsibility of
the architect, and everyone understood that the design would still need to comply with zoning and
other requirements.

Ultimately, in July of 2017, the building permit for 34 Howard Street issued. Along with
the building permit, the City electronically transmits a package of documents, including the
approved plans bearing the City seal. Also included are any conditions of approval and zoning
notes and requirements. A listing of the documents transmitted to the applicant and his contractors
is attached as Exhibit A. The documents titled “2017-3.00 Kennedy Shatzer A2.1
Elevations Revised 15June.PC9” and “2017-3.00 Kennedy Shatzer A2.2 Elevations Revised
15June.PC9” are the elevations included in the applicant’s appeal package, that do not show the
required step back.



However, also included in the approval package were the documents entitled “A2.1 North
& East Elevations™ and “A2.2 South and West Elevations.” These elevations are attached to this
memo as Exhibit B. Both of these additional elevations do include the required step back and were
also stamped by the City as approved.! Additionally, the document entitled “Zoning Assessment”
was included in the approval package, and is attached as Exhibit C. The Zoning Assessment
specifically notes the required step backs. The second set of approved elevations, the Zoning
Assessment, and the fact that the designing architect clearly knew about the required step backs,
should have put the applicant and his design professionals on notice that the plans they chose to
construct violated the zoning ordinance.

The project did get underway in the summer of 2017. However, it appears that the
construction did not begin on the fourth floor until late 2017 or early 2018. In January, 2018, it
was brought to the City’s attention by an abutter that the fourth floor was being constructed in
violation of the required step backs. On January 25, 2018, Code Enforcement Officer Doug Morin
notified the architects of record that the partially constructed fourth floor was in violation of the
required step backs and the permit, and that work needed to stop on that fourth floor. Contrary to
the applicant’s assumption, CEO Morin was not looking at the original drawings, but instead he
was looking at the approved drawings dated April 21, 2017 that were stamped as approved by the
City. The City followed up this verbal notification with a written notice of violation.

ARGUMENT

The applicant has raised two arguments as to why he should be allowed to proceed with
the project, even though it violates the City zoning ordinance.

First, he argues that the City’s verbal notification and subsequent notice of violation were
essentially untimely appeals of a building permit that approved the violation. The applicant is
correct in his assertion that Juliani v. Town of Poland would prohibit the City from rescinding or
interfering with a validly issued permit, even if that permit authorized construction in violation of
the City ordinance. However, the permit relied on here did not clearly authorize the applicant to
build in violation of the step backs. The permit was issued with two approved sets of plans — one
that showed a violation of the step backs and one that complied with them. Further, the permit
was issued with a Zoning Assessment that clearly identified the step back requirements. Finally,
the architect on the plans clearly understood the step back requirements, as he had designed the
initial plans to include those step backs. The situation here is different from the one in Juliani,
where the permit clearly allowed the ordinance violation that was subsequently challenged.

Even if the limitations in the Juliani case do apply, the appeal period should be extended
based on the extenuating circumstances in this case. An appeal period — here, the period within
which a permit may be revoked or altered — may be extended pursuant to a “good cause exception.”
The courts have previously found that a good cause exception may be available where a permit is

! Applicants are required to submit any plan revisions with exactly the same name as the original submission, and
this instruction is given in writing to applicants and their design professionals. The reason for this is to avoid
exactly this scenario where duplicate plans can be saved into the final plans folder. For some reason, the architects
on this project did not follow those requirements, and the mistake was not caught by City staff.
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issued in violation of an ordinance, the builder violates the terms of the permit, and that action is
taken promptly when the violation is discovered. See Brackett v. Town of Rangeley, 2003 ME
109, 99 18-24. A copy of the Brackett case is attached.

The applicant’s second argument is that he has acquired vested rights in the project, relying
on Sahlv. Town of York. As an initial matter, it is not clear that the concept of vested rights applies
in this situation. The cases in Maine involve a permit that issued before a zoning change, which
is not the case here. However, even if the concept did apply here, it is not clear that the
commencement of the construction was done in good faith. Although the City is not claiming that
the applicant intentionally violated the zoning ordinance, it is clear that the design professionals
he retained understood the step back requirements and constructed the fourth floor in violation of
those requirements.
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As of: April 13, 2018 3:45 PM Z

Brackett v. Town of Rangeley

Supreme Judicial Court of Maine
September 10, 2002, Argued ; August 25, 2003, Decided
Docket: Fra-02-126

Reporter
2003 ME 109 *; 831 A.2d 422 **; 2003 Me. LEXIS 121 ***

GEORGE BRACKETT et al. v. TOWN OF RANGELEY
et al.

Disposition: Vacated and remanded.

Core Terms

cottage, Ordinance, good cause, thirty days, appeal
period, Appeals, notice, zoning ordinance, non-
conforming, violates, permits, feet, zoning board, void,
code enforcement officer, notified, miscarriage of
justice, circumstances, designated, construct, Lake,
public hearing, requirements, flagrant, square

Case Summary

Procedural Posture

Plaintiff landowners appealed from a judgment of the
Superior Court, Franklin County (Maine), that affirmed
the dismissal, as untimely, of their appeal to the local
zoning board of defendant town of the issuance, to their
neighbors, of a building permit for a new cottage without
requiring that they obtain a variance.

Overview

The landowners and the neighbors owned summer
cottages on adjoining land. The neighbors' cottage was
nonconforming under the Rangeley, Maine, Zoning
Ordinance, so that any additional construction that
would not render it conforming would require a variance,
rather than a simple building permit, yet the local
enforcement officer issued a permit, first, for an
expansion, and then, later, for a replacement cottage
that remained nonconforming, and, in fact, violated the
permit issued. Although the ordinance required that an
aggrieved person appeal an enforcement officer's action
within 30 days, the landowners failed to do so because
they did not know of the action until midsummer, months
after the permit was issued, when they discovered the
completed foundation. At that point, they sought to stop

the building, but representatives of the town were not
helpful. The high court held that under such
circumstances, where the town disobeyed its own
ordinance and the landowners had acted as swiftly as
they could, it would infer an equitable good cause
exception to the time limit in a zoning ordinance to avoid
a flagrant miscarriage of justice.

Outcome

The court vacated the judgment and directed the trial
court to remand the matter to the zoning board of
appeals to allow it to entertain the landowners' appeal.

LexisNexis® Headnotes

Administrative Law > Judicial
Review > Reviewability > Preservation for Review

Governments > Legislation > Statute of
Limitations > Time Limitations

Administrative Law > Judicial
Review > Reviewability > Standing

Real Property Law > Zoning > Judicial Review
HN1[.§'.] Reviewability, Preservation for Review

See Rangeley, Me., Zoning Ordinance § 7(A), as
amended through June 9, 1998.

Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Real
Property Law > Zoning > Administrative Procedure

Environmental Law > Land Use &
Zoning > Conditional Use Permits & Variances

Anne Torregrossa
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Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Real
Property Law > Zohing > Variances

HNZ{.‘.‘.] Zoning, Administrative Procedure
If the chief enforcement officer denies a building permit,
the property owner can request a variance from the

local zoning board of appeals, pursuant to Rangeley,
Me., Zoning Ordinance § 8(D).

Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Real
Property Law > Zoning > Ordinances

Real Property Law > Zoning > General Overview

Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Real
Property Law > Zoning > Variances

HNB{."'..] Zoning, Ordinances

See Rangeley, Me., Zoning Ordinance § 7(B)(1).

Civil Procedure > Appeals > Standards of
Review > De Novo Review

Environmental Law > Land Use & Zoning > Judicial
Review

Real Property Law > Zoning > Judicial Review

Administrative Law > Judicial Review > Standards
of Review > De Novo Standard of Review

Governments > Legislation > Interpretation
HN4[‘.".] Standards of Review, De Novo Review
Interpretation of the provisions of a zoning ordinance is

a question of law for a court. Therefore, the Supreme
Judicial Court of Maine reviews such questions de novo.

Administrative Law > Judicial Review > Standards
of Review > Substantial Evidence

Civil Procedure > ... > Subject Matter
Jurisdiction > Jurisdiction Over Actions > General
Overview

Real Property Law > Zoning > Judicial Review

Administrative Law > Judicial Review > Standards
of Review > General Overview

Civil Procedure > ... > Jurisdiction > Subject Matter
Jurisdiction > General Overview

Environmental Law > Land Use & Zoning > Judicial
Review

HNS[.‘.] Standards of Review, Substantial Evidence

When a zoning board of appeals acts as the tribunal of
original jurisdiction as both fact finder and decision
maker, the Supreme Judicial Court of Maine reviews its
decision directly for errors of law, abuse of discretion, or
findings not supported by substantial evidence in the
record.

Governments > Legislation > Interpretation

Governments > Local Governments > Ordinances &
Regulations

HNG[‘.".] Legislation, Interpretation

The Supreme Judicial Court of Maine construes an
ordinance in accordance with its objectives.

Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Real
Property Law > Zoning > Nonconforming Uses

Governments > Legislation > Interpretation

Governments > Local Governments > Ordinances &
Regulations

Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Real
Property Law > Zoning > Ordinances

HN?[.‘!’.} Zoning, Nonconforming Uses

The underlying policy of zoning is to gradually eliminate
nonconforming structures and uses. The accepted legal
standard in Maine has been to strictly construe zoning
provisions relating to the extension, expansion, or
enlargement of nonconforming buildings. Conversely,
Zzohing regulation provisions limiting nonconforming
uses should be liberally construed.

Anne Torregrossa
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Administrative Law > Judicial Review > Standards
of Review = General Overview

HN8[;‘.-] Judicial Review, Standards of Review

Although the Supreme Judicial Court of Maine reviews
most factual determinations of an administrative body
deferentially, it has decided that the application of the
good cause exception is a decision to be made
judicially, rather than administratively, to prevent local
arbitrariness.

Administrative Law > Judicial
Review > Reviewability > Standing

Civil Procedure > Appeals > Reviewability of Lower
Court Decisions > Adverse Determinations

Administrative Law > Judicial
Review > Reviewability > General Overview

Administrative Law > Judicial
Review > Reviewability > Jurisdiction & Venue

Administrative Law > Judicial Review > Standards
of Review > General Overview

Civil Procedure > ... » Pleadings > Time
Limitations > General Overview

Civil Procedure > ... > Pleadings > Time
Limitations > Extension of Time

HN9[&] Reviewability, Standing

Maine case law allows a good cause exception to
periods for appeal from local administrative decisions in
those special situations in which a court of competent
jurisdiction finds special circumstances that would result
in a flagrant miscarriage of justice unless, within a
narrowly extended range, a time longer than the general
norm is held reasonable. To ameliorate the predicament
of potentially aggrieved persons who lack notice, the
Supreme Judicial Court of Maine has carved out the
narrow flagrant miscarriage of justice exception and left
application of that exception to be decided judicially,
rather than administratively, to prevent local
arbitrariness.

Administrative Law > Judicial

Review > Reviewability » General Overview
Governments > Local Governments > Licenses
Real Property Law > Zoning > Judicial Review

Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Real
Property Law > Zoning > Variances

HN10[$] Judicial Review, Reviewability

The Supreme Judicial Court of Maine holds that when a
town violates its own ordinance as to process and on
the merits, equity will infer a good cause exception to an
ordinance that requires a party to appeal within a
particular period of time after the issuance of a building
permit. In the ordinary case, it remains important for
people who are about to invest substantial sums to
know that they will not be sued after they expend their
money. The time for litigating in ordinary cases remains
prior to the start of construction. When the town violates
its ordinance and the permit holder violates its permit
and the abutter acts reasonably promptly, however,
courts will recognize a good cause exception to a town's
fixed appeal period.

Counsel: [***1] Attorney for plaintiffs: David C.
Pierson, Esq. (orally), Hark-Andrucki, Lewiston, ME.

Attorneys for defendants: Stephen E.F. Langsdorf, Esq.
(orally), Preti Flaherty Beliveau Pachios & Haley, LLC,
Partland, ME, (for Town of Rangeley), Peter Clifford,
Esq. (orally), Hodsdon & Clifford, LLC, Kennebunk, ME,
(for William Sears).

Judges: Panel: SAUFLEY, C.J., and RUDMAN, DANA,
ALEXANDER, CALKINS, and LEVY, JJ. Majority:
SAUFLEY, C.J., and RUDMAN, DANA, CALKINS, and
LEVY, JJ. Concurring: ALEXANDER, J.

Opinion by: DANA

Opinion

[**423] DANA, J.

[*P1] George and Roselyn Brackett (the Bracketts)
are, as we say in Maine, "from away." When, on the
Fourth of July weekend in 1999, they returned to their
summer camp on Rangeley Lake for the first time that
year, they discovered that [**424] their next-door
neighbor, William Sears, had, in multiple violation of the

Anne Torregrossa
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Town's Zoning Ordinance and without the required
hearing with notice to his neighbors but with the
blessing of the Town's Code Enforcement Officer,
replaced his non-canforming cottage with a substantially
larger but even more non-conforming dwelling. Although
the Bracketts filed an appeal to the Zoning Board of
Appeals within thirty days of their actual [***2] notice of
Sears's construction, the Board ultimately concluded
that the Bracketts' appeal was untimely and that under
the circumstances, they were not entitled to relief from
the Ordinance's thirty day appeal period. ' We disagree,
vacate the judgment of the Superior Court (Franklin
County, German, J.) affirming the Board's finding, and
direct that the court remand this matter to the Board to
entertain the Bracketts' appeal.

[**3] |. BACKGROUND

['P2] The Bracketts and Sears own cottages on
abutting land on Rangeley Lake in the Town of
Rangeley. New Hampshire residents, the Bracketts use
their cottage on Rangeley Lake only during the summer.

[*P3]1 In 1997, when Sears purchased his property, it
included an old coftage (original cottage), a
"nonconforming  structure” within the Rangeley
Shoreland District. See Rangeley, Me., Zoning
Ordinance §§ 9(B)(51), 9(B)(70) (May 28, 1987,
amended Jan. 5, 1998, and June 9, 1998). Being about
forty feet back from the lake's high water mark and six
feet from the Bracketts' property line, Sears's original
cottage violated two =zoning requirements: it was
situated less than 100 feet from the lake's high water
mark, see id. §§ 9(B)(53), 9(B)(69), and it did not meet
the twenty-foot side setback requirement from the
property line with the Bracketts. See id. § 4(G).

' The Town of Rangeley's Zoning Ordinance provides:

m[?] In all appeals cases, a person aggrieved by a
decision of the Code Enforcement Officer shall commence his
appeal within 30 days after a decisicn is made by the Code
Enforcement Officer. The appeal shall be filed with the Board
of Appeals on forms approved by the Board, and the
aggrieved person shall specifically set forth on the form the
grounds for the appeal.

Rangeley, Me., Zoning Ordinance § 7(A) (May 28, 1987,
amended Jan. 5, 1998, and June 9, 1998). The Bracketts
appealed on the approved form on July 30, 1999,
approximately nine months after the November 3, 1998 permit
was Issued.

[*P4] During 1998, Peter Farnsworth, the Town's Code
Enforcement Officer (CEO), granted Sears three
building permits for work on the origihal cottage:

& # 8226, On May 28, 1998, a permit to construct a
deck;

& # 8226; On September 29, 1998, a permit to demalish
and reconstruct the part [***4] of the original cottage
nearest the iake; and

& # 8226; On November 3, 1998, a permit to demolish
the original cottage and replace it with an entirely new
cottage (new cottage). 2

[***6] [**425] The Bracketts received no notice of any
of these permits. If Sears's application for the November
3 permit had been processed properly, however, it
would have gone before the Town's Planning Board and
the Bracketts would have been notified of Sears's
application for the permit. See id. §§ 7(C), (D).

2l ooking at Sears's permitting history, the Superior Court
(Franklin County, Gorman, J.) determined:

The copy of the November 1998 permit included in the Record
did not have the required site plan attached to it. The site plan
Mr. Sears provided with his application for the first permit gave
the dimensions of the old cottage as 16.5' x 48.5'. It is not
entirely clear that those measurements are accurate.

The proposal submitted by Mr. Sears in his November request
contemplated the demolition of the existing building, and the
construction of a new building with 1,036 square feet of living
area, As presented, the request was not within the jurisdiction
of the 'QEO. The proposed expansion exceeded the 30% limit.
HN2[®] If the CEC had denied the permit, as he should have,
Mr. Sears could have requested a variance from Zoning Board
of Appeals (ZBA), pursuant to Section 8(D) of the Ordinance.
in addition, the proposed reconstruction included a lateral
expansion that required review by the Planning Board. Finally,
there Is at least an argument that the project should have been
deemed "new construction" because it included a complete
removal of the old structure. New structures may only be
approved if they conform to all setback requirements.

Before making a decision on Mr. Sears's requests, either the
Planning Board or the ZBA would have been required to hold
a public hearing. These Boards must also notify those citizens
who might be interested, including the property owner making
the request, and all abuttors [sic, that the proposal will be
discussed at a public hearing. Ordinances §§ 7(C) and (D).

No such notice is required for permits that are within the
jurisdiction of the CEO.

(emphasls added).
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[*P5] In October 1998, Sears began work pursuant to
the September 28 permit. The Bracketis closed their
cottage for the winter on October 18, 1998. They
testified that they were unaware of any construction at
all on the Sears property that fall.

[*P6] After Sears began work pursuant to the second
permit, he concluded that the extent of the floor timber
rot in the original cottage precluded renovation and he
decided to build a new cottage instead. Sears
demolished the original cottage in April 1999 and began
building the new cottage in mid-May. By July 2, the new
cottage foundation was complete and by July 30, the
walls were framed and sheathed. The Bracketts
observed these changes for the first time when they
returned ta Rangeley on July 3, 1999. Until then, they
had been unaware of the November 3 permit and
Sears's plan to replace the original cottage.

[*P7] As soon [***6] as they saw Sears's construction,

the Bracketts met with Robert Griscom, the Town's new
CEO, and complained about the new cottage, asking
him to halt construction and to revoke the November 3
permit. He refused and did nof tell them they needed to
file an appeal on any particular form.

[*P8] On July 8, George Brackett wrote a detailed
letter to the Town's Board of Selectmen (with a copy to
Griscom but not Sears) asking the Board to revoke the
November 3 permit and stop construction because the
new cottage violated the requirements of the Town's
Zoning Ordinance for Shoreland District construction.
Although it was not an the required form, Brackett's
letter contained all the information necessary for filing
an appeal. There is no indication, however, that the
Town informed Sears of Brackett's request. The CEO
still did not notify the Bracketts that they needed to file
an appeal with the Zoning Board of Appeals or that the
appeal needed to be on a particular form. Receiving no
respanse to this letter, the Bracketts went to the Town
Office on July 27 and learned that the selectmen had
not considered George Brackett's letter because they
had not met since receiving it. The person [***7] with
whom the Bracketts spoke suggested that they raise
their concerns with the selectmen directly at their
scheduled meeting that night. Upon doing so, the
Bracketts were told for the first time to file an appeal on
the Zoning Board of Appeals's approved form. They did
so on July 30, challenging Sears's November 3, 1998,
permit.

[*P9] On August 27, 1999, the Board held a public
hearing on the Bracketts' appeal [**426] and,

according to the minutes, voted to "send this back to the
Planning Board for their approval, and to have the
square footage be brought into the 30% expansion rule."
On September 9, however, the Board met again,
reconsidered its August 27 decision, 3 and voted instead
to dismiss the Bracketts' appeal.

[*P10] [**B] In its letter to the Bracketts, the Board
stated that the building authorized by the November 3
permit exceeded the allowable 30% expansion by 100
square feet and that "the lateral expansion of the
building, a non-conforming structure, was not approved
by the Planning Board as required by sect. 3(C)1b of the
Zoning Ordinance." Nevertheless, the letter stated that
Board dismissed the Bracketts' appeal because:

1. The appeal was not filed in a timely manner. 4 The

3Seclt_i2n 7(B)(1) of the Rangeley Zoning Ordinance provides:
HN3[*] "A Board member who voted on the prevailing side of
the decision may move to reconsider at any time within the 30-
day period." Rangeley, Me., Zoning Qrdinance § 7(B)(1) (May
28, 1987, amended Jan. 5, 1998, and June 9, 1998).

4The Board itself, however, appears unclear as to when the
thirty day appeal period actually begins. For example, at the
September 9, 1999 Board Meeting, Chairman Jani stated:

| really don't think that the appeal was filed in a timely manner.
The Ordinance says thirty days . ... Then it says, an appeal is
timely when an adjacent landowner appeals from the granting
of a permit within thirty days after he learns of the issuance
through commencement of construction. Mr. Sears started
construction in April. | don't think you can come in two or three
months later.

(emphasis added). The meeting transcript also contains this
exchange between Jani and Board member Emory:

Emory: The thirty days, to me, is debatable.

Jani: Well, it Is. | think if he were to come in in April, if he
would've come in by the end of April, and sald, hey stop the
construction and then, | think he would have had a case. But
to come in at the end of July, or even the beginning of July,
after It's been in construction for two to three months, | think
that's not timely.

Emory: Well, | agree if he was notified. But see he was not.

Jani: He was notified through the commencement of

canstruction.
Emory: Was he? | don't know.

Jani: By the construction, he should have been notified.

and this statement by Board member Mrs. Hodge:
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permit was issued to Mr. Sears on Nov. 3, 1998.
Construction commenced in April, 1999 and Mr.
Brackett filed his appeal on July 30, 1999.

2. Mr. Sears has a vested interest in the permit.

3. Mr. Sears acted in good faith in accordance with the
permit.

[*P11] [***9] Pursuant to M.R. Civ. P. 80B, the
Bracketts appealed from the Board's decision, asking
the Superior Court (Marden, J.) to decide whether the
Board had acted legally at its September 9, 1999,
meeting and whether Sears's November 3 permit was
consistent with the Town's Ordinance. In March 2001,
the court vacated the Board's September 9 decisicn and
remanded the matter to the Board "to find facts
necessary to determine whether a good cause
exception to the thirty day appeal period is applicable. . .

[*P12] In May 2001, the Board concluded that the
Bracketts did not satisfy the good [*427] cause
exception to the thirty day rule because "there were no
facts which indicated that there were 'special
circumstances which would result in a miscarriage of
justice' unless the time limit was extended." The Board
explained,

1. Before they left for New Hampshire in October, the
Bracketts were on actual or constructive notice of the
work described in the November permit;

2. Sears had vested rights in the November permit; and

3. The Bracketts' twenty-seven day delay before filing
their appeal was too long.

[*P13] In January 2002, the court, while rejecting the
first two [***10] arguments, ® found merit in the third

I'll make a motion to deny (Mr.) George E. Brackett's appeal
due to the time limit, thirty days from the, four months actually,
it was.

(emphasis added). Moreover, among the Board's Legal
Conclusions in its May 23, 2001 order denying the Bracketts’
appeal is this:

Since the Bracketts were in possession of the current
ordinance which sets forth a 30-day appeals period as of July
8, 1999, it was unreasonable for them to have waited until July
30, 1999 to file an appeal with the ZBA. This delay alone
justifies a finding of no good cause to exceed the 30-day
period.

and affirmed the Board's decision. This appeal followed.

Il. DISCUSSION

[*P14] The Bracketts contend first that, in light of the
special circumstances of their[**11] case and
consistent with the principles established in Keating v.
Zoning Board of Appeals of Saco, 325 A.2d 521, 524
(Me. 1974) and Gagne v. Cianbro Corp., 431 A.2d 1313
(Me. 1981), a "flagrant miscarriage of justice" will result
unless they are granted a "good cause exception." They
assert, further, that the presence of a designated appeal
period in the Rangeley Ordinance should not preclude
an application of the good cause exception. We agree
with both propositions.

A. The Standard of Review

[*P15] M{?] "Interpretation of the provisions of a
Zzaning ordinance is a question of law for the court.
Therefore, we review such questions de novo."
DeSomma v. Town of Casco, 2000 ME 113, P8, 755
A.2d 485, 487 (citation and quotation omitted). HN5[¥ ]
When a zoning board of appeals acts as the tribunal of
original jurisdiction as both fact finder and decision
maker, we review its decision directly for errors of law,
abuse of discretion, or findings not supported by
substantial evidence in the record. Yates v. Town of
Southwest Harbor, 2001 ME 2, P10, 763 A.2d 1168,
1171. Thus, we review directly the May 23, 2001
decision of the Rangeley [**12] Zoning Board of
Appeals.

[*P16] HNG["F] We construe an ordinance in
accordance with its objectives. Griffin v. Town of
Dedham, 2002 ME 105, P10, 799 A.2d 1239, 1243.

5The Superior Court found the first argument "seriously
flawed" and rejected it, stating:

The information presented by this record can only support a
finding that the Bracketts had no actual or constructive notice
of the November 3, 1998 permit until their arrival in Rangeley
on July 3, 1999. Nothing that happened befare the issuance of
a permit may be construed to give notice of that permit.

Id.

The court also rejected the Board's second argument,
because, as the Board had explained in its September 1999
letter, "the ZBA had already determined that Mr. Sears' house,
as constructed, violated the Town's Ordinance in several
ways. Therefore, the ZBA erred in 2001 when it determined
that Mr. Sears had 'vested rights' In the nonconforming
structure pursuant to Section 3(G) of its Ordinance." /d.
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HN7[®] "The underlying policy of zoning is to gradually
eliminate nonconforming structures and uses. . . . The
accepted legal standard has been to strictly construe
zoning provisions relating to the extension, expansion or
enlargement of nonconforming buildings. . . ." Lewis v.
Me. Coast Artists, 2001 ME 75, P26, 770 A.2d 644, 653
(citations and quotation omitted). Conversely, zoning
regulation "provisions limiting nonconforming uses
should be liberally construed." Oliver v. Cily of
Rockland, 1998 ME 88, P9, 710 A.2d 905, 908 (citation
and guotation omitted).

[*P17] M{"t‘] [**428] Although we review most
factual determinations of an administrative body
deferentially, Imagineering, Inc. v. Superintendent of
Ins., 593 A.2d 1050, 1053 (Me. 1991), we have decided
that the application of the good cause exception is a
decision to be made ‘“judicially, rather than
administratively, to prevent local arbitrariness," Gagne v.
Lewiston Crushed Stone Co., Inc.,. 367 A.2d 613, 619

(Me. 1976). [***13]

B. Whether there would be a "flagrant miscarriage of
justice" if the Bracketts are not entitled to a good cause
exception.

[*P18] Because the Town violated its own ardinance in
its approval of Sears's permit, Sears violated the terms
of the permit he received, and the Bracketts acted in a
timely and appropriate fashion upon discovering these
violations, it would be a "flagrant miscarriage of justice"
to deny on timeliness grounds their appeal.

1. The Town's violation of its own Ordinance

[*P19] Sears's original cottage was a non-conforming
structure within the Rangeley Shoreland District; it was
closer than twenty feet from a sideline and closer than
100 feet from the shore. See Rangeley, Me., Zoning
Ordinance §§ 4(G), 9(B)(51) (May 28, 1987, amended
Jan. 5, 1998, and June 9, 1998). As a proposed
expansion of a non-conforming structure, Sears's
application required Planning Board review and
approval. See id. § 3(C)(1)(b), 3(C)Y(1)(c). It received
neither. Before granting the permit, the Planning Board
would have had to give the Bracketts notice before it
held a hearing. See id. § 7(C)(D). The Board gave no
notice and held no public hearing on Sears' application.
[***14] The Board itself acknowledged at its
September 9, 1999, meeting that if Sears's application
for the November 3 permit had been properly
processed, it would have gone before the Town's
Planning Board, the Planning Board would have had a
public hearing, and the Bracketts would have been

notified.
2. Sears's new cottage violations

[*P20] The cottage Sears built violated even the terms
of the improperly granted November 3 permit. First,
while the permit expressly requires Sears to construct
the new cottage forty-eight-plus feet from the shore, he
knowingly constructed it thirty-eight to forty feet from the
high water mark. Further, the new cottage violated the
30% rule even more than the unauthorized permit
allowed. The new cottage had a 348 square foot deck,
which was not accurately described on the November 3
application or in the attached sketch. Sears did not
include the deck in his own calculations of the floor
area; furthermore, the new cottage has a full basement,
which adds to the square footage and volume.

3. Timeliness of the Bracketts' appeal

[*P21] The Bracketts appealed within thirty days their
of actual knowledge. Contrary to the Board's finding, the
Bracketts [***15] did not spend this period simply
deciding whether to appeal and they did make their
objections known to the Town almost immediately.
While the uncontroverted evidence shows that the Town
and CEO Griscom did nothing between July 3 and 30,
1999, the Bracketts acted diligently and reasonably to
perfect their appeal:

8& # 8226; On July 3, when they discovered the
foundation for the new cottage, the Bracketts
immediately met CEO Griscom, asking him to stop the
construction and revoke the November 3 permit.
Griscom declined to take any action and failed to tell the
Bracketts how to file an appeal.

& # 8226; [*429] On July 8, George Brackett wrote to
the Town's Selectmen (with a copy to CEO Griscom),
outlining Sears's violations of the Ordinance and
requesting them to revoke the permit and stop
construction. Neither the Selectmen nor Griscom
responded. While the letter was not on the required
appeal form, it included all information necessary for an
appeal. Thus, the Town was on notice within a week of
actual notice.

& # 8226, Continuing to pursue the matter, on July 27,
the Bracketts went to the Town Office. They were told
that they could attend the Board of Appeals meeting that
night to [***16] raise their concerns directly with the
Board.

& # 8226; When they did so, the Board told them to file
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their appeal on its designated form.

& # 8226; They filed their appeal on the designated form
on July 30, 1999,

Thus, the Bracketts would have filed their appeal on the
correct form weeks earlier but for the fact that the CEO
and the Town ighored their repeated efforts to appeal
the matter.

D. Whether on the facts of this case, the Bracketts are
entitled to the good cause exception despite the
existence of a designated appeal period.

[*P22] We next consider whether on these facts, there
is a good cause exception to the thirty day appeal
period set forth in a town's ordinance.

[*P23] In Keating, when the town's ordinance did not
specify a time period for an appeal, we fixed a sixty day
period w["f] and allowed a good cause exception to
that period "in those special situations in which a Court
of competent jurisdiction finds special circumstances
which would result in a flagrant miscarriage of justice
unless, within a narrowly extended range, a time longer
than the general norm is held 'reasonable." Keating
325 A.2d at 524. "To ameliorate[the
predicament [**17] of potentially aggrieved persons
who lack notice, we carved out the narrow 'flagrant
miscarriage of justice' exception and left application of
that exception to be decided judicially, rather than
administratively, to prevent local arbitrariness." Gagne v.

good cause exception to ensure that justice is done
when there are extenuating circumstances. In the
instant case, because there are extenuating
circumstances, the Board clearly erred in denying the
Bracketts the good cause exception. Though the Town's
Ordinance does provide for a thirty day appeal period,
the Town's error precluded the use of that period,
effectively rescinding it. Thus, while the appeal period
existed on the books, it did not exist for the Bracketts.

[*P25] [**430] We are not unmindful of the fact that in
the ordinary case, it is important for people who are
about to invest substantial sums to know that they will
not be sued after they expend their money. The time for
litigating in aordinary cases remains prior to the start of
construction. When the town violates its ordinance and
the permit holder violates its permit and the abutter acts
reasonably promptly, courts will recognize a "good
cause exception" to a town's fixed appeal period.

The entry is:

Judgment of the Superior Court is vacated. Remanded
to the Superior Court with instructions to remand to the
Rangeley Zoning [***19] Board of Appeals for
determination of whether Sears's new cottage violates
the Town's Ordinance.

Concur by: ALEXANDER

Concur

Lewiston Crushed Stone Co., Inc., 367 A.2d at 618-19.
Subsequently, in Wright v. Town of Kennebunkport,
1998 ME 184, 715 A.2d 162, we reserved for a case
with different facts the question of whether a court can
grant an extension of time within which to appeal to an
aggrieved party who does not have knowledge of the
issuance of a permit until after the appeal period has
expired in those situations in which the applicable
ordinance designates an appeal period but does not
provide for a waiver of the limitations period upon a
showing of good cause.

Id.. 1998 ME 184 at P8 n.3, 715 A.2d at 165 n.3.

[*P24] This is that case. HN_‘!OFI"] When a town
violates its own ordinance as to process and on the
merits, equity will infer a good cause exception to an
ordinance that requires a party to appeal within thirty
days of the issuance of a building permit. Equity and the
facts of the instant case compel us to grant a good
cause [***18] exception even though the Town has a
designated appeal period. In Kealing, we created a

ALEXANDER, J., concurring.

["P26] | concur in the result, however, | would not
apply the good cause exception to extend the time
period for the Bracketts to file their appeal.
Consideration of the good cause exception would be
appropriate only if the permits were facially valid, having
been issued by the proper permitting authority, the
Planning Board. The permits here were uftra vires acts
of a person with no more authority to issue the permits
than possessed by the local dog catcher.

[*P27] When a public officer or agency exceeds its
statutory authority or proceeds in a manner not
authorized by law, its resulting orders, decrees or
judgments are null and void and may be attacked
collaterally. See Small v. Gartley, 363 A.2d 724, 729
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